Sunrise Manor Town Advisory Board
Hollywood Recreation Center
1650 S. Hollywood Blvd.
Las Vegas, NV 89142
March 30, 2023
6:30pm

Items on the agenda may be taken out of ordet.
The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.
The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time,
No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.
All planning and zoning matters heard at this meefing are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners” Zoning
Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.
Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices,
e Please take all private conversations ontside the room.
With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and
accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-353 0, TDD at (702) 385-7486,
or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868. TD/TDD.
¢ Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Jill Leiva at 702-334-
6892,
©  Supporting material is/will also available at the Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S.
Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155,
O _ Supporting material is/will be available on the County’s website at: https://clarkcountynv.gov/SunriseManorTAB

¢ @ & » @l

Board/Council Members: Harry William, Chair Stephanie Jordan, Member
Sondra Cosgrove, Vice-Chair
Paul Thomas, Member
Earl Barbeau, Member

Secretary: Jill Leiva, 702-334-6892, jillniko@hotmail.com
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S, Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

County Liaison(s): County Liaison Name(s), Beatriz Martinez: Beatriz.Martinezi@clarkeountyav.eov: William
Covington, William.covington@clarkcountynv.gov; Anthony Manor: manora@clarkcountynv.gov
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

L Call to Order, Invocation, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call

I.  Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this
agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the
opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to
speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you
must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda.
Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable,
clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of
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the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson
or the Board/Council by majority vote.

Approval of Minutes for March 16, 2023. (For possible action)

Approval of the Agenda for March 30, 2023 and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For possible
action)

Informational Items: None

Planning and Zoning
8/23 PC

NZC-23-0081-STEPHENS, JUSTIN:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 0.9 acres from an R-T (Manufactured Home Residential) (AE-65 & APZ-2) Zone to an
M-1 (Light Manufacturing) (AE-65 & APZ-2) Zone.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) eliminate landscaping; 2) reduce wall/fence
height; 3) reduce parking; 4) eliminate trash enclosure; 5) reduce gate sethack; 6) off-site improvements (curb, gutter,
sidewalk, streetlights, and partial paving); 7) reduce throat depth; and 8) reduce driveway width.

DESIGN REVIEW for an outside storage yard. Generally located on the south side of Judson Avenue, 400 feet east
of Marion Drive within Sunrise Manor (description on file). TS/gc/syp (For possible action)04/18/23 PC

UC-23-0060-QUINONES, GERARDQ L.

USE PERMIT to allow an accessory structure {detached carport) not architecturally compatible to the principal
structure.

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce the building separation on 0.4 acres in an R-E (Rural Estate
Residential) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Ancestral Hills Lane and the east side of Hidden Highlands
Drive within Sunrise Manor. TS/bb/syp (For possible action) 04/18/23 PC

¥8-23-0070-MARSHALL, ANDRE C. & SUSAN:
YACATE AND ABANDON a portion of a right-of-way being Stewart Avenue located between Vista Valley Street

and Radwick Drive within Sunrise Manor (description on file). TS/j gh/syp (For possible action) 04/18/23 PC

04/19/23 BCC

4,

ZC-23-0072-PROLOGIS. LP:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 8.7 acres from an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) {AE-70) (AE-75) (APZ-2) Zone to an M-D
(Designed Manufacturing) {AE-70) (AE-75) (APZ-2) Zone.

USE PERMIT to waive an intense landscape buffer requirement for abutting residential uses,

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) throat depth; 2) parking lot landscaping; 3) cross
access; and 4) allow an attached sidewalk and alternative street landscaping,

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) distribution centers; 2) finished grade; and 3) lighting. Generally located on the
north side of Alto Avenue and the west side of Lamb Boulevard within Sunrise Manor (description on file).
WM/bb/syp (For possible action) 04/19/23 BCC

V8-23-0073-PROLOGIS, LP:

VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of right-of-way being Alto Avenue located between Lincoln Road and Lamb
Boulevard, and a portion of right-of-way being Lamb Boulevard located between Alto Avenue and Cecile Avenue
(alignment) within Sunrise Manor (description on file). WM/bb/syp (For possible action) 04/19/23 BCC
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6. ZC-23-0087-LOPEZ INGRIS N & RODRIGUEZ MIGUEL FLORES:
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify a 0.4 acre portion of a 2.0 acre retail center from a C-1 (Local Business) Zone to a C-2
(General Commercial) Zone.
USE PERMITS for the following: 1) tire sales and installation; 2) reduce separation; 3) allow overhead roll-up doors to
face a public street; and 4} Project of Regional Significance;
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) allow tire sales and installation to be conducted
outside; 2) landscaping along an arterial street (Bonanza Road); 3) landscaping adjacent to a less intensive use; 4)
parking lot landscaping; and 5) reduce setback for a trash enclosure.
DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed tire sales and installation business. Generally located on the north side of Bonanza
Road, 160 feet east of Neliis Boulevard within Sunrise Manor (description on file). TS/Im/ja (For possible action)
04/19/23 BCC

7. ZC-23-0088-FRUTH EAST PROPERTIES. LLC:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 0.9 acres from an R-1 (Single Family Residential) Zone to a C-1 (Local Business) Zone.
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce parking; 2) allow access to a local street; 3)
eliminate street landscaping; and 4) allow modified street standards.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) alternative parking lot landscaping; 2) office building; and 3) finished grade.
Generally located on the west side of Nellis Boulevard and the south side of Patterson Avenue within Sunrise Manor
(description on file). TS/md/ja (For possible action) 04/19/23 BEC

8. VS8-23-0089-FRUTH EAST PROPERTIES, LLC:
VACATE AND ABANDON portions of rights-of-way being Patterson Avenue located between Nellis Boulevard and
Frank Street; and a portion of right-of-way being Baltimore Avenue located between Nellis Boulevard and Frank Street
within Sunrise Manor (description on file). TS/md/syp (For possible action) 04/19/23 BCC

9. TM-23-500015-FRUTH EAST PROPERTIES, LLC:
TENTATIVE MAP consisting of I commercial lot on 0.9 acres in a C-1 (Local Business) Zone. Generally located on
the west side of Nellis Boulevard and the south side of Patterson Avenue within Sunrise Manor. TS/md/ja (For
possible action) 04/19/23 BCC

General Business: None

Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters
relevant to the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No vote may be taken on a matter not listed
on the posted agenda, Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's
podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the
record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be
done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

Next Meeting Date: April 13, 2023.

Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the fo llowing locations:
Hollywood Recreation Center, 1650 S. Hollywood Blvd Las Vegas, NV 89142
hitps:/notice.nv.gov
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Sunrise Manor Town Advisory Board
March 16, 2023

MINUTES

Board Members; Ear| Barbeau— Member - PRESENT Stephanie Jordan —Member-ABSENT
Paul Thomas-Member-PRESENT Sondra Cosgrove-Member-PRESENT
Harry Williams-Member— PRESENT Steve Demerritt-Planning

Secretary: Jill Leiva 702 334-6892 jillniko@hotmail com
County Liaison:

Vlie

Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, County Staff Introductions
The meeting was called to order at 6:30 p.m.

Public Comment: None

Approval of the March 2, 2023 Minutes

Moved by: Ms. Cosgrove
Action: Approved
Vaote: 4-0/Unanimous

Approval of Agenda for March 16, 2023

Moved by: Mr. Barbeau
Action: Approved
Vote: 4-0/Unanimous

Informational Items; None

Planning & Zoning
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03/22/23 BCC

WS-22-0147-LV JUDSON. LP:

AMENDED HOLDOVER WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1)
reduce throat depth; 2) reduce departure distance; and 3) off-site improvements (curb, gutter, sidewalk,
streetlights, and partial paving).

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) office/warehouse facility; and 2) finished grade on a 6.2 acre
portion of'a 9.3 acre site in an M-D (Design Manufacturing) (AE-65 & APZ-2) Zone. Generally located on
the northwest corner of Lamb Boulevard and Judson Avenue within Sunrise Manor. T8/sd/jo (For possible
action)03/22/23

Moved by: Mr. Williams
Action: Denied per staff recommendations
Vote: 4-0/unanimous

04/04/23 PC

2.

P

UC-23-0055-DELACRUZ, JORGE L. & MARIA J.:
USE PERMITS for the following: 1) increase the area of a proposed accessory structure; 2) allow an

accessory structure not architecturally compatible with the principal building; and 3) waive applicable
design standards in conjunction with an existing single family residence on 0.4 acres in an R-E (Rural
Estates Residential) (AE-65 & AE-70) Zone, Generally located on the south side of Carey Avenue, 500 feet
east of Nellis Boulevard within Sunrise Manor. MK/md/syp (For possible action)04/04/23 PC

Moved by: Mr. Thomas

Action: Approved per staff recommendations
Vote: 4-0/unanimous

General Business:None

Public Comiment: None

Next Meeting Date: The next regular meeting will be March 30, 2023

Adjournment
The meeting was adjourned at 7:358m
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04/18/23 PC AGENDA SHEET

OUTSIDE STORAGE YARD JUDSON AVE/MARION DR
(TITLE 30) Ve
PUBLIC HEARING e

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
NZC-23-0081-STEPHENS, JUSTIN:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 0.9 acres from an R-T (Manufacmred\i—fum—" Resmlentlal) (AE-65
& APZ-2) Zone to an M-1 (Light Manufacturing) (AE-65 & APZ<2) Zone

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the follomno 1) eliminate landscaping;
2) reduce wall/fence height; 3) reduce parking; 4) elimjnate trash enclosure; §) reduce gate
setback; 6) off-site improvements (curb, gutter, sidewalk, strc.,ethghfs and partial pavm,gﬂ 7
reduce throat depth; and 8) reduce driveway width.

DESIGN REVIEW for an outside storage yard.

Generally located on the south side of Juqls@ﬁ “Avenue,- 400 feet east of Marion Drive within
Sunrise Manor (description on file). TS/ge/syp (For pussible action)

%,
-

S
- T

RELATED INFORMATION- ’ \/

APN:
140-20-610-004
WAIVERS OF DEVELO?MENT STANDARDS:
1. a. Ehmmare Iandscapmg‘trdﬂac:ent to.a lcss intensive use where landscaping per
Figure 30.64-11 is required. N
b. Ehmmate landscaping along .a street (Judson Avenue) where landscaping per
- Figure 30.64-17 is requiréd:”

2.~ Reduce wall/fencs height to 6 feet where a minimum of 8 feet is required when adjacent

i to-ron-industrial uses per Table 30.64-2 (a 25% reduction).

3. Reduce parking ‘to zero spaces where a minimum of 6 spaces are required per Table
30.60-1 (a 100% reduction).

4. Eliminate trash enclosure where required per Section 30.56.120.

5. Reduce gate setback to 6 feet where a minimum of 50 feet is required per Section
30.64.620 (an 88% reduction).

6. Waive off-site improvements (curb, gutter, sidewalk, streetlights, and partial paving)

where reguired per Section 30.52.050.

7. Reduge throat depth to 6 feet where a minimum of 25 feet is required per Uniform
Standard Drawing 222.1 (a 76% reduction).

8. Reduce driveway width to 24 feet where 32 feet is required per Uniform Standard
Drawing 222.1 (a 25% reduction).



LAND USE PLAN:
SUNRISE MANOR - BUSINESS EMPLOYMENT

BACKGROUND:
Project Description ;
General Summary
» Site Address: N/A e ¢
Site Acreage: 0.9 k
Project Type: Outside storage yard
Number of Stories: 1 (shed)
Building Height (feet): 8 (shed)
Square Feet: 100 (shed)
Parking Required/Provided: 6/0

e & & @ o o

Neighborhood Meeting Summary *

This request is for a nonconformmg zone change to reclassify 0.9-acres from an R-T zoning
district to an M-l zoning district for an ouls*xcic storage ‘vard. The applicant conducted a
neighborhood meeting at the Robert E.Price Recteation Center on September 20, 2022, as
required by the nonconforming zone bourtdary amendment Process. The required meeting notices
were mailed to the neighboring property owners. within 1,300 feet of the project site and 2
neighbors attended the meeting. According to the applicant, [ neighbor had concerns with the
nelghborhood transitioning from residential to more industrial uses, and how the rezone may
make it easier for developers to purchase the manufactured honie park that the neighbor currently
lives in. The other neighbor did not have an issue with the outside storage use, but wanted the
“swim platforms™ and other over-height items removed from the property.

Site Plans ' T ;

The plans show a 1.9 acre outmde storage Erd The site has been funotlonmg as an outside
storage yard without.proper enfitiements. The outside storage yard is paved with reclaimed
asphalt- fﬁf;\ 56 foot high CMU block-all exists along the west and south property lines and
a 6 loot high wood fence exists along the east property line. The existing 6 foot high CMU block
wall alongthe front (north) property line will be demolished and rebuilt 6 feet from the front
"property line at a 6 foot height in order to clear the sight visibility zone for the driveway. The
rebuilt wall will also include #20 foot wide sliding gate set back 6 feet from the front property
line. A small storage shed exists on the southeast portion of the site, approximately 30 feet from
the east property line and 20 feet from the south property line. No trash enclosure or parking
spaces are proposed for the site where 6 parking spaces are required.

Landscaping
No landscaping exists or is proposed on the site.

Elevations
The plans depict an 8 foot high storage shed with painted wood siding and asphalt shingle
roofing.



Floor Plans
The plans show a 100 square foot storage shed.

Signage ,f"’j
Signage is not a part of this request. -

Applicant’s Justification

The applicant states that he is the owner of Beetle Barn, an automobile r’epan— busmess that has
operated at a separate location in the Las Vegas Valley since the 1950°s. The sub_]ect site has
been used as an outside storage yard in support of this business, The: apphcam purchased the
subject site from his family in 2017, who had owned the properﬁr since 1977. Furthermore, the
applicant states it is his intention to build an office and servme garage;;on the site at a future date.

The applicant asserts that the site is appropriate for M-P zoning smce the area is predominantly
zoned or planmed for industrial uses. No landscaping is proposed or exiéting due to a lack of
water to the site. Once a building is constructed on the site at a futurg-date, the applicant states
that landscaping will be provided at that time. No trash enclosure is necessary as there will be no
public access or employees to generate waste ~The apphcant has submitted an email from
Republic Services statmg that as long ag no work is_being dene and no one is living on the
property, no utilities are in use, and no Vaaste is being generated trash enclosure/service is not
required. No parking is necessary on the site since the outsxde storage § vard is solely being used
by the applicant. The 6 foot high wall/fence height is compatib! ¢ with the visual image of the
surrounding community and provides adequate buffering to the adJacent properties. Full off-site
improvements do not exist’on the adjacent properties :md “the applicant would like to maintain
similar standards. Other propemes in the area do not meet throat depth or driveway width
requirements. -

Prior Land Use Requests - —

Application | Request A - Action | Date
Number i TN s

VC-406-82 | Variance to maintain the~storage of automobiles and | Denied | December
schoel buses and to maintain a mobile home as a| by BCC | 1982
s ~ | residence
TVC-214-81 | Variance to mairtain the storage of ‘automobiles and | Denied September
school buses “and to maintain a mobile home as a by BCC | 1981

réfsidencé
Surrmmdm&i,and Use L )
Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
North | Business Employment M-D Undeveloped
South | Business Employment R-E Single family residential
& Bast
West | Business Employment ) R-T Single family residential




Clark County Public Response Office (CCPRO)
CE-19-07365 is an active complaint filed in May 2019 for an outside storage yard in a residential
zone and accumulation of solid waste.

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and nurposus of Title
30.

Analysis

Comprehensive Planning
Zone Change / -

The applicant shall provide Compelling Justification that approval of the nonconforming zomng
boundary amendment is appropriate. A Compelling Justification- me::uls the satlsfacmon of the
following criteria as listed below: , : : %

1. A change in law, policies, trends, or facts after the adoption,.rébdoption or amendment
of the land use plan that have Substa;,xtzally changed the character or condition of the
area, or the circumstances surrozmdmz the property, which makes the proposed
nonconforming zone boundary amefndmem appre oprrate

There is a trend of some of the residential zoned pmpertles in-the arca converting to M-D zoning
and to M-1 zoning farther east of the site. However, there is sill'a Iarge number of existing
single family residences within-this portion of the block where M-1 zoning would be too intense
and not compatible with“the exisling single family~ ‘residéntial properties in the area. A
conforming zone change to M-D would align with the Master Plan and be more in-line with the
general trend of zone cham.eé to M-D in the mmedlate area.

2. The densifjf and infeyisity of tﬁ?rtwﬁxallawfd by the nonconforming zoning is compatible
with the existing and plaﬁ@gd land uses in the surrounding area,

——

Staff finds that the. proposed M-1 zoninE is too intense and not compatible with the surrounding
single family residential uses in ‘the area. This is especially true due to the lack of design
-mitigation and buffering pr0v1ded with the proposed development.

3. There will not bé a substantial adverse effect an public facilities and services, such as
roads, access, schools, parks, fire and police facilities, and stormwater and drainage
Jacilities; as a result of the uses allowed by the nonconforming zoning.

There has been no indication from service providers that the approval of this request will have a
substantial adyerse effect on public services and facilities in this area.

4. The proposed nonconforming zoning conforms to other applicable adopted plans, goals,
and policies.

Staff finds that the request does not comply with Policy 1.4.5 of the Master Plan which promotes
requirements for buffers and development transitions to mitigate the impacts of higher intensity



uses proposed adjacent to an existing residential neighborhood; or Policy 6.2.1 which promotes
ensuring that the design and intensity of new development is compatible with established
neighborhoods. .
Summary

Zone Chanpe

Staff finds that the proposed zone change to M-1 zoning is too intense ang- not comnatlble with
the surrounding area. Although the project will not have an adverse eﬁ’cct on public facilities
and services, the project does not comply with other applicable zcdopted plans, goals, and
policies. Staff finds that the proposed request does not satisfy 4ll. of thé reguiremenis of a
wmpellmg justification to warrant approval of the nonconforming zong boundary amendmdnt to
M-1 zoning; therefore, staff recommends denial of the zone change rs:quest

7

Waivers of Development Standards

Accordmg to Title 30, the applicant shall have the burden of proaf io estabhsh that the proposed
request is appropnate for its emstmg location by showing that the uses.of the area adjacent to the
property included in the waiver of development standards request will not be affected in a
substantially adverse manner. The intent and punpose of a waiver of development standards is to
modify a development standard where tie provisionef an altemative standard, or other factors
which mitigate the impact of the relaxed siandard, may justify an alternative.

Waiver of Development Standards #1
Staff cannot support the request.fo eliminate requited landscapmg on the site. Single family
residences exist to the east. south, and west of the site; and the fequired 1andscapmg adjacent to a
less intensive use would provide needed buifering between the proposed use and the existing
residential. The required street landscaping would help beautify the street frontage and screen
the outside storage yard from the right-of-way. Furthermore, street landscaping exists along
Judson Avenue farther to the east. T

T

Waiver of Development Standaifds#2

Staff cannot suppert the request to redute wall/fence height to 6 feet when adjacent to a non-
industrial use. The minimum 8 foot height required for outside storage yards is intended to
provide .adeguate screening to non-industrial uses. The reduction in wall/fence height in
combination with not providing-landscaping adjacent to a less intensive use exacerbates the
negative impacts 1o the adjacent properties,

Waiver of Development Standards #3

Although the applicant states that the outside storage yard is solely used for himself and there are
no employees, the need for parking could arise in the future, especially if the storage yard is sold
to anoth owngr for other storage purposes. Additionally, given the use of the property is for an
outside st &f rd, there should be adequate space to accommodate parking. Therefore, staff
cannot support this request.




Waiver of Development Standards #4
Although the applicani has provided an email from Republic Services stating a trash enclosure is
not required since no waste is being generated, staff cannot support this request smce ,staff does
not support the zone change, design review, and accompanying waivers.

:/'

Waiver of Development Standards #5 -
Staff cannot support the request to reduce gate setback to 6 feet. With the/gate 01033‘2.‘(1, vehicles
entering the property, even an automobile, would block the nght-of-wm’, and therefore, create
safety issues. P

i
‘_’,/

Design Review
The proposed outside storage yard is not compatible with.- fhe sufroundmg area 'as adequate
mitigation, buffering, and screening is not provided. The requestfdoes n6L. comply with polmes
of the Master Plan as stated above in regards to buffering and chmpaublhty Addltlonally since
staff does not support the waivers of development standards and zene charige to M-1 zoning and
pet Title 30 an outside storage yard as a principal use is on!y pernutted in the M-1, M-2, and P-F
zones; therefore, staff cannot support this requeat

Public Works - Development Review . M

Waiver of Development Standards #6 .. ™

Historical events have demonstrated how important off-sm mprovements are for drainage
control. Additionally, full width paving allows for better trafficflow and sidewalks on public
streets provide safer pathways for pedestrians and fof children to<valk to school. Therefore, staff
cannot support the waiver, cﬁ‘ development standards for fiill'a(site improvements.

Waivers of Developmients Standards #7 & #8

The reduction in throat depth and driveway width reduces the safety of vehicles entering and
exiting the site. Narrower driveways wil.r resu;t in more vehicles stopping in the nght—of -way
while drivers attempt to negotiate the tight tunts that will be required. The reduction in throat
depth compounds the safety issties: %’hgrefore, staff cannot support these requests,

Staif Recummen(ia'tnon
Denial. ‘This.item will be lorwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ meeting for final
~“action on May 17, 2023 at 9 00 a m., unless otherwise announced.

It this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes.

PRELW STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning
If approved:
¢ Resolution of Intent to complete in 3 years;
e Work with the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department for the installation of security
cameras and surveillance operations;



e No gathering of individuals in an area that would result in an average density of greater
than 25 persons per acre per hour during a 24-hour period, not to exceed 50 persons per
acre at any time,

s Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and fu‘rz’lre land use
applications, including applications for extensions of time, will be' reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application A new api)lication
for a Master Plan amendment and a zone boundary amendment may be required in the
event the bm]dmg program and/or conditions of the subject apphcaﬂon are proposed to
be modified in the future; a substantial change in circumstanices or'regulations may
warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time:.dnd th,xt the extension of time
may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial work
towards completion within the time specified. ' \

Public Works - Development Review »
¢ Execute a Restrictive Covenant Agreement (deed 1estr1ct10i1s)

Fire Prevention Bureaun

e Provide a Fire Apparatus Access Road‘ in accordance with Section 503 of the

International Fire Code and Clark' County Code\lxtle 13,13.04. 090 Fire Service Features.
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCW RD) .

o Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) rzaquest has been completed for
this project; to emajl” sewerlﬂcatlon(g,deanufaterﬁemg coim and reference POC Tracking
#0086-2023 to obtain your POC exhibit; and thdt flow contributions exceeding CCWRD
estimates may réquire another POC analysis. |

TAB/CAC: P

APPROVALS: - ~
PROTESTS: —
T ) ii“w\ P

APPEICANT: JUSTIN STEPHENS
CONTACT: ELISHA SCROGUM, TANEY ENGINEERING, 6030 S. JONES BOULEVARD,
L AS VEGAS, NV 89118



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
APP. NUMBER: MZ<&-23 - 002 | DATE FILED: _2-22-23
PLANNER ASSIGNED: __ (= R<L
| M.
O TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) & | TaBicAC: __ Sunvide Manor TABICAC DATE: 3-30-2%3
B  ZONE GHANGE % | PC MEETING DATE: _ Y1523
[1cONFORMING (zc) BCC MEETING DATE: S-17-23
@ NONCONFORMING (NzC) Fee: ‘3 O4¢
O uUSE PERMIT (uc) - '
. 350 Vista Valley Street
B WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | & g | ADDRESS: ci ol
STANDARDS (WS) ul § ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip: 89110
o) . 702-429- .
E-MAIL: Mrfurious702.js@gmail.com
ADMINISTRATIVE -
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
O STREET NAME/ 7 NAME: Justin Stephens
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) E ADDRESS: 350 Vista Valley Strest
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) g |eiry; Las Vegas STATE: NV zip; 89110
& | TELEPHONE: 702-425-6942 CELL:
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) < E-MAlL: Mrurious702 js@gmail.com REF CONTACT iD #:
0 ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANY)
O EXTENSION OF TIME (1) - NAME: Taney Engineering Attn: Elisha Scrogum
_ & | ApDrESS: 6030 S. Jones Bivd, )
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) g CITY: Las Vegas STATE: NV Zl|p: 89118
0 APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g | TELEPHONE: 702-362-8844 CELL:
8 | E-maiL: Elishas@TaneyCorp.com REF CONTACT ID #:
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 140-20-610-004
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: Judson Avenue and Marion Drive
PROJECT DESCRIPTION; Judson & Marion

{I, We) the undensigned swaar and say thal (i-am, We are) the ownaris) of record on the Tax Ralls of the property invelved In this application. or (am. arej otherwise quatified toiniliate
this application under Clark County Cads; thatthe information on [ha altached legal description, all plans, and drawingsanache_d hereto, and all the stalements and answers contained
herein are In ali respects itue and corect (o the best of my knowledge and belfef, and the undersigned understands that this application must be compiete and accufate before a
hearing can be gonducted. (), We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Depariment, or its designee, 1o enter Ihe premises and to instali any required slgns an
said property for the purpose of advising the public of tha proposed applicatlon.

\‘}%)Qﬁég OIsTing D STePrs n

Profigtty Gwner (gign‘arturej" Property Owner (Print)

strsds N OUAA O
COuNTY OF _(\ (Vi

c a
wiBED AND SWorNEEFoREME on _-TAGUE El ;909 (DATE)
Sl A TAN T R D —

cg = = -
*NOTE: Corporale dectaration of authority (or equivalent), power of altarney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant andfor properly owner
is a corporalion, partnership, lsl, or provides signalure in a representative capacily.

Rav. 2/15/22



TANEY ENGINEERING
6030 S. JONES BLVD. LAS VEGAS, NV 89118
PHONE: (702) 362-8844 | FAX; (702) 3625233

TANEYGORP.COM

February 21, 2023

Greg Cerven

Clark County Comprehensive Planning / o
500 South Grand Central Parkway V,/b" 2 {7 9? 8 - G el
Las Vegas. NV 89155

Re:  Judson & Marion
APR-22-101264
APN: 140-20-610-004
Justification Letter (Revised)

Mr, Cerven:

On behalf of our client. Justin Stephens, Taney Engineering is respectfully submitting a project description
letter for a Zone Boundary Amendmem (Non-Conforming), Waivers of Development Standards, and
Design Review for a proposed .92 gross aere outside storage yard.

Project Deseription:

The proposed outside storage yard is .92 gross acres and located south of Judson Avenue and approximately
400 fi. cast of Marion Ayenue within the Sunrise Manor Town Advisory Board jurisdiction. Our client
owns and operates Beetle Barn, an automotive repair service that has been operating in Southern Nevada
since the 1950s. The subject parcel has been used as a storage yard for vehicles and automotive parts related
to this business. In 2016, the entire property was paved with reclaimed asphalt pavement/chips. The
property owner has been a resident and business owner on Judson Avenue his entire life, having purchased
the subject parcel from his family in 2017, whe had retained ownership of the property since 1977, He
intends to fully improve the site with the construction of an office and service parage at a future date. In the
interim. we are requesting the site be allowed to continue nperating as-is.

Zone Boundary Amendment (Non-Conforming)

We are requesting a non-conforming zone change from R-T (Manufactured Fome Residential) to M-1
(Light Manufacturing) on the following standards:

a) The dewsity or intensitv of the uses allowed by the amendment is compatible with the existing and
planned land uses in the surrounding area; and

The proposed zone change will allow for the existing ontside storage yard to continue operating in
an area predominantly zoned or planned for assorted industrial uses. The intent of a balanced land
use plan is to encourage an orderly development pattern with an appropriate spatial distribution of
land uses that complement each other. As such, we believe that the proposed zoning district is
compatible and appropriate.

b)  There will not be a substantial adverse effect on public facilities und services, such as roads, access,
schuools, parks. five and police facilities, and siorm water and drainage fucilities, as a result of the
uses allovwed,; and



As the proposal is requesting the site remain in ils existing condition, it is not anticipated tohavean
adverse impact on the area’s public infrastructure and facilities. A RISE report with further details
has been prepared and submitted concurremly with these applications.

¢) The proposed amendment conforms to other applicable adopted plans, goals. and policies.

The proposed light manufacturing zoning designation is consistent with Policy 1.4.5 of the
Transform Clark County Master Plan. Along with the other adjacent industrial and commercial
developments. the subject site acts as a buffer and transition zone between more intense uses and
the existing R-E (Rural Estates) properties to the south.

d) A change in law, policies, trends, or facts afier the adoption of the land use plan that have
substemtially changed the character ar condition of the area, or the circionstances surrownding the
property, which makes the proposed nonconforming zone boundary amendment appropricte.

Following the adoption of the Transform Clark County Master Plan. the Planned Land Use for this
area was changed to BE (Business Employment). As the character of the neighborhood has
changed. many adjacent propetties have already undergone conforming zone changes to M-D
{Design Manufacturing) and others have since been approved lor non-conforming zone changes to
M-I (Light Manufacturing). As such. we believe that the proposed development is compatible with
existing development and appropriate for the area.

Waiver of Development Standard — Landscaping

We are requesting to waive the requirements for landscaping adjacent to a less intense use per Figure 30.64-
11 and street landscaping per Figure 30.64-8, No landscaping is proposed or existing due 1o a lack of water
fo the site, which would be necessary to maintain any landscaping. As previously indicated, the property
owner intends to construct a building on the property in the future, at which point the required landscaping
would be provided.

Waiver of Development Standards - Off-Site Improvements

We are requesting a waiver of development standards to provide full off-site street improvements on the
south side of Judson Avenue per Section 30.52.050. Most of the adjacent properties have not provided curb,
gutter, sidewalks, streetlights, and/or partial paving as required for full off-site improvements. Due to this.
we are requesting to maintain similar standards

Waiver of Development Standards — Modified Driveway Design

We are requesting 10 reduce the throat depth for the commercial driveway along Judson Avenue fo six feet
where 25 ft. is required per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1. Most of the properties in the surrounding
area, including those immediately to the east and west of the subject site, do not have driveways that
conform to Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1. Due to this, we are requesting 1o maintain similar standards.



Waiver of Development Standards — Aecess Gate Sethack

We are requesting a waiver to reduce the access gate setback to 6 feet from the property line, where a
minimum of 50 fi. is required per Section 30.64.020.7. As there is no operating hours or public access 10
this site, the gate will only be opened to allow the property owner to access the site. at which time it will
again be closed. Since vehicles will not be queuing to enter, this reduction will not have an adverse impact
an the flow of traffic along Judson Avenue.

Waiver of Development Standards — Parking

We are requesting to reduce the number of on-site parking spaces required to zero spaces, where 6 spaces
are required per Section 30.60.030. As this site is primarily used for the storage of vehicles and other
equipment for sole use by our client. no additional parking for the public or employees is necessary.

Waiver of Development Standards — Trash Enclosure

We are requesting to waive the requirement for a trash enclosure per Section 30.56.120. As the primary
purpose of the site is for storage only, there will be no public access or employees to generate waste.

‘Waiver of Development Standards- Driveway Width

We are requesting to waive the requirement for driveway width per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 where
32 ft lip-to-lip is required and there is only 24.83 for the driveway width.

Waiver of Development Standards — Wall/Fence Height

‘We are requesting to reduce the height ol the screened wall/fence adjacent to non-industrial uses to 6 fi..
where 8 fi. is required per Table 30.64-2. The property is currently screened by an existing 6 ft. high CMU
wall along the north, sonth, and west property lines and an existing 6 fi. high wood fence along the east
property line. We believe that the existing perimeter wall and fence are compatible with the visual image
of the surrounding community and provide adequate buffering to adjacent non-industrial uses to the east.
south. and west

Design Review — Qutside Storage Yard
Our client operates an automotive repair business ofi-site. A design review is requested to allow for an
outside storage yard for the vehicles and assorted automotive parts associated with this business. 12 storage

comtainers will also be located on-site.

We are hopeful that this letter clearly describes the project and the intent of the proposed development. If
you have any questions or require additional information, please contact us at (702) 362-8844.

Sincerely,

AWVAW

Jeremiah Johnson
Land Planner

i
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04/18/23 PC AGENDA SHEET

ACCESSORY STRUCTURES ANCESTRAL HILLS LN/HIDDEN HIGHLANDS DR
(TITLE 30) at
PUBLIC HEARING

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST -
UC-23-0060-QUINONES, GERARDO L.:

USE PERMIT to allow an accessory structure (detached ca.rport) nat anhncctumlly compatlble

to the principal structure.
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce 1he buﬂ;émg separauan on 0 4 acres
in an R-E (Rural Estate Residential) Zone, ,

Generally located on the south side of Ancestral Hﬂls Lane% aﬁd the east side of Hidden
Highlands Drive within Sunrise Manor. TS/bb/syp (For possible action)

5

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
140-35-312-013

——. v
'\-._‘ 7

USE PERMIT:
Allow an existing detachied metal carpm't not archlteoturally compatlble to the existing principal
structure where archuecmral €ompatibility is required per Table 30.44-1.

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS:
Reduce the building separation between the\xistmg detached metal carport and the principal
structure t/o,iljg@t where 6 feet iS Tequired perTable 30.40-1 (a 33% decrease).

LAND USE PLAN:
SUNRISEMANOR - RANCH ESTATE NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 2 DU/AC)

BACKGROUNB:

Project Description

General Summary
e Site Address: 6845 Ancestral Hills Lane
e Site Acreage: 0.4
® Pioject Type: Accessory structure
e Number of Stories: 1

Building Height (feet): 13

Square Feet: 420



Site Plan

The plan shows an existing 2 story single family home, a 336 square foot shed in the southeast
corner of the lot, and the existing metal carport on the northeast corner of the home at the end of
the driveway, set back more than 30 feet from the street. Driveway access is fromi Ancestral
Hills Lane at the northeast corner of the property. The carport is 4 feet from the t}ustmg home
and 10 feet from the east property line. The carport is located behind the frontof the hime and
adjacent to an existing 3 foot decorative wall. The 3 foot retaining wall is “quired to allow for
the existing flat driveway where the carport is located. The 10 foot spdce between' the 3 foot
wall and the property line wall is retained earth dropping from east to wést P

Landscaping A
No changes to existing landscaping are proposed with thig’ apphca’uon If approved, staﬁ[ is
recommending 3 trees be planted in the 10 foot space betw,ecn the caxpon: and property ]me

Elevations , A

The plan shows a carport structure at the end of the emstmg dnvewa\ The carport has a peak
roof and extends several feet above the fence and gate on the east atde of the home, making it
visible from the street and neighboring properties. The north and south sides of the carport are
open with the east side roof overhang e\rendmg haT’f\vay down from the top, The west side is
mostly open. The north side of the carport is open for. vehlcle entry and the south side roof
overhang extends halfway down the carport. e ~ -

Floor Plans e : '

The plans depict an open gdrport structure located on the existing concrete driveway with open
access on the north and south s1des of the carport. The plan shows a 28 foot by 14 foot carport.

Signage is not a part of this request. ——__

Applicant’s Justifieation T

The appim proposing to keep an e\ﬁsung 28 foot by 14 foot, 13 foot high carport with a
building separation of 4.feet where 6 feet is required by Code. A 3 foot decorative wall is

located 10feet from the existing 6 foot east property line wall. The 10 foot setback area is raised
“above the drivéway elevation and limits the location of a carport to it’s current location. Moving
the carport 2 extra feet will conllict with the gate and decorative wall and require demolition of

the 3 foot wall, The applicant has obtained written approval from several adjacent or abutting
neighbors to the gast, north, and west.

SurroundmgLLand’l se

| | Planned Land Use Category | Zoning Disirict | Existing Land Use
North, South, | Ranch Estate Neighborhood | R-E Single family residential

| East, & West | (up to 2 dufac)

Clark Couuty Public Response Office (CCPRO)
This property is the subject of an open and active violation CE20-03 852, for building without a

permit.



STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30.

Analysis

Comprehensive Planning

Use Permit ~

A use permit is a discretionary land use application that is considered onfa case by case basis in
consideration of Title 30 and the Master Plan. One of several criteria the apph&&nt must ‘establish
is that the use is appropriate at the proposed location and demonstrate the use shall not resylt in a
substantial or undue adverse effect on adjacent properties. The appluan‘t ‘has not demonst:ated
that any proposed modification to required design and developmmt standards, including not
matchmg surrounding architecture and materials, will ‘not adversel¥ impact neighboring
properties. Master Plan Policy 1.4.4, In-fill and Redeyélopmerit encourages compatibility ‘with
the surrounding area. The carport is not compatible with the surrouniding architecture or
materials used for construction. Staff is unable to support this request. ~

Waiver of Development Standards

Accordmg to Title 30, the applicant shall have the bmden of proof to establish that the proposed
request is appropnate for its ex1st1ng location by show1m1 that the uses of the area adjacent to the
property included in the waiver of development- standards tequest will not be affected in a
substantially adverse manner. The intent and pumoss of a waiver of development standards is to
modify a development standard where the provision of an alternative standard, or other factors
which mitigate the impact irf the relaxed standard, may Jmn fy.an alternative.

The proposed setback is the Fesult of a self-imposed hardship when considering a detached
structure could be built to accommodate a vehlcle on the existing driveway. Staff is unable to
support this request. ¥y —

—

Staff Recommendation L .
- = —“/“.-!\} —_ »
Denial. . -

[F this request is approved, the Boatd and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
“with the standards and purpose énumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
‘Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning
If approved:
s 1 vear to obtain a building permit and inspections from the Building Department, with
any extension of time to be a public hearing;
e Plant 3 medium size trees (as recommended by the Southern Nevada Water Authority
Regional Plant List) on the east side of the carport;
o Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without final zoning
inspection.



e Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
applications, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an- extension of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or thére has
been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified; and that this
application must commence within 2 years of approval date or it will expire. ’

Public Works - Development Review A A
o No comment, '

Fire Prevention Bureau
¢ No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e No comment.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS: . “
PROTESTS: M

APPLICANT: GERARDO QUINONES 1 i
CONTACT: GERARDO QUINONES, 6845 ANCESTRAL HILLS, LAS VEGAS, NV 89110



04/18/23 PC AGENDA SHEET

RIGHT-OF-WAY STEWART AVE/VISTA VALLEY ST
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
VS8-23-0070-MARSHALL, ANDRE C. & SUSAN:

VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of a right-of-way being Stewart'Avenue located between
Vista Valley Street and Radwick Drive within Sunrise Manor (descriptivn on file). TS/igh/syp
(For possible action)

) g

2

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
140-35-302-003

LAND USE PLAN:
SUNRISE MANOR - RANCH ESTATE WEIGI {BORHOOD (UP TO 2DU/AC)

BACKGROUND:
Project Description o
The subject parcel withifi Sunrise M.:mor is located at the intersection of Stewart Avenue and
Vista Valley Sireet..The plans indicate approximately 25 feet of right-of-way, along Stewart
Avenue being vacafed forihis request, The applicant indicates this vacation is required to correct
an error prevmush found on e reco’ﬁe&parcel map.

-"f‘_—\ .

Surroundmw Land Use £ ) ) ,
f T “Planned Land Use Caieﬁorv | Zoning District | Existing Land Use |
Ngnh, South, | Ranch ‘Estate Neighborhood | R-E Single family residential |

| East, & West | (up to2 du/ac) - , 1

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The apphcam shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30.

Anmnalysis

Public Works - Development Review

Staff has ne objection to the vacation of right-of-way that is not necessary for site, drainage, or
roadway development.

Staff Recommendation
Approval.



If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning _,

» Satisfy utility companies’ requirements. .

s Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Tltle 30 and future land use

applications, including applications for extensions of e, will bé reviewed for

conformance with the regulations in place at the time of,apphcanon, a substantial change

in eircumstances or regulations may warrant denial oradded eonditions to an extension of

time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not.commenced or. there has

been no substantial work towards completion Wwithin fhe time specified; and'(hat the

recording of the order of vacation in the Office of the County Recorder must be
completed within 2 years of the approval date or the application-will expire.

~,
&R

Public Works - Development Review -
e Vacation to be recordable prior tos Fuilding pefmlt issuance or applicable map submittal;

s Revise legal description, if necessary, prior to rcoord;ng

Fire Prevention Bureau
e Nopcomment. P

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
s No objection! '

TAB/CAC: A S~
APPROVALS: | ',
PROTESTS:—. S

APPLICANT: SUSAN MARSHALL
JCONTACT: JASON\FACKRELL, MHP LIMITED, 6440 SKY POINTE DRIVE #140-385,

LAS VEGAS, NV 89131



04/19/23 BCC AGENDA SHEET

DISTRIBUTION CENTERS ALTO AVE/LAMB BLVD
(TITLE 30) /0
PUBLIC HEARING A

APP, NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
ZC-23-0072-PROLOGIS, LP: o :

/,1

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 8.7 acres from an R-E (Rural Estajes. RE:Sldfﬂtlai ) (AE /G ) (AE-
75) (APZ-2) Zone to an M-D (Designed Manufacturing) (AE-70)(AE-73) (APZ-2) Zone,

USE PERMIT to waive an intense landscape buffer requirement for abutting residential uses.
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1)throat depth; 2) parking
lot landscaping; 3) cross access; and 4) allow an agtfached mdewalk .;md alternative sireet
landscaping,

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) dlstmbuuon centers 2) ﬁnlshed grade; and 3)
lighting. )

Generally located on the north side of Altg’ Avenue and the wesi side of |.amb Boulevard within
Sunrise Manor (description on file). WM/bb/syp (For pDS&lbIe at.non)

RELATED INFORMATION; ____

APN:
140-18-602-007 ' AT

USE PERMIT: A S
Waive the intensive landscape buffer requirerient per Figure 30.64-12 between distribution
centers and abuttmg residential mh?re required per Table 30.44-1.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS:
L 9~ Reduce the driveway throat depth along Lincoln Road to 7 feet where 75 feet is
required per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (a 91% reduction).
b. Reduce the driveway throat depth along Lamb Boulevard to 3 feet where 75 feet
is required per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (a 96% reduction).
2. Allow alternative parking lot landscaping where landscaping is required per Figure
30.64-14.
: Waive the requirement for cross access and shared parking with the property to the north
where required per Table 30.56-2.
4. a. - Allow an aftached sidewalk and alternative landscaping along Lincoln Road
where a detached sidewalk and landscaping are required per Figure 30.64-17.
b. Allow alternative landscaping along Lamb Boulevard where landscaping is
required per Figure 30.64-17,



DESIGN REVIEWS:

1. Distribution centers.

2. Increase finished grade to 72 inches where a maximum of 36 inches is the standard per
Section 30.32.040 (a 100% increase). g

3. Lighting. -

LAND USE PLAN: ;

SUNRISE MANOR - BUSINESS EMPLOYMENT

BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary

e Site Address: N/A , , )

e Site Acreage: 8.7 | v

 Project Type: Distribution center :

e Number of Stories: 1

» Building Height (feet): 40 , ~

e Square Feet: 149,379 warehouse/ 10, 000 ofﬁceﬂ 59 379 total

e Parking Required/Provided: 160/195

Site Plan

The site plan depicts a distribution center ol 86,967 squars, feet on the west side of the property
and another 72,412 square foot distribution center on the easi side of the property. A 26 foot
wide fire lane runs east and west between Lamb Boufevard and Lincoln Road on the north side
of the buildings. Thete are 195 parking spaces provided along the west, east, and north property
lines and between the buﬂdmgs with access drivewavs fo Lincoln Road, Lamb Boulevard, and
Alto Avenue. A detached sudewalkhlﬂ?qmted along the south and east property lines, with an
attached sidewalk on Lincoln Road. Pedestrian access is provided to each building at the
southeast and sguthwest corners. LOadmg spaces are located on the north side of the distribution
centers and not vmble from residential properties or streets.

Landscaging .
The landscame plan depicts 15- foot vmde landscaping, consisting of 24 inch box desert willow,

mulga acacia, shoestring acacia trees, 5 gallon shrubs, groundcover, and detached sidewalks
along the south and east property lines. A minimum of 10 feet of landscaping is provided
adjacent to the attached sidewalk along Lincoln Road, with wider areas included as part of
landscape finger areas. The majority of the north property line is located adjacent to existing
landscaping on the neighboring property to the north. This applicant does not show landscaping
within the parlung lot between the gated access points, requiring the addition of waiver #2 to this
applicationi. - The applicant is showing a larger area for truck access along the north side of the
building and did not include required landscaping to provide this added space for truck traffic
and vehicle parking in the same place. The same owner has the property north of this site and
there is an approximately 10 foot wide landscape strip immediately adjacent to the north parking
lot and loading spaces. Waiver #4b is required for the east side of the property since Lamb
Boulevard is a 100 foot wide arterial road, requiring landscaping per Figure 30.64-17.



Elevations

The elevations depict 2 conerete tilt up panel buildings to be used as distribution centers. The
maximum height of the buildings will be 40 feet with aluminum storefront and tempered glass
glazing at the southwest and southeast corners of each building. Parapet walls will obscure
rooftop mechanical equipment from view. Recessed return walls and roof height“variations are
provided on the south, east, and west sides of the buildings. The building will s¢reen the loading
spaces from any street view, as required by Table 30.44-1. Shallow depth-metal canopies will
cover each level of windows at each entrance location. A variety of paintfones will complement
the return walls for each building. The applicant submitted a tighting plan that shows
architectural low profile LED lighting over the pedestrian access dairs along the south walls of
each building. There are 4 lights on the south side of building #! and 3 lights on'the south side
of building #2. The luminosity of each light is relatively low when compared to the LED area
luminaire poll lights located on the north side of the building. Lower output LED lights are glso
located on the east and west sides of each building, Six pole mpunted lights are depicted on the
north property line, north of each building. Section 30.56.135 allows for up to 25 foot high pole
mounted lights in the areas shown on the plan.

Floor Plans £ O

The floor plans depiet building 1 on the west side of the property with an 81,967 square foot
warchouse, including 5,000 square feet of office space. “Building 2 is located on the east side of
the lot, and is a 67,412 square foot warehouse, including 5,000 syuare-feet of office space. The
remaining area of each building will be used for warehouse operations.

Signage
Signage is not a part of this request.

-

Applicant’s Justification -

The applicant is proposing to.reclassify the 8.7 acres from R-E (Rural Estates Residential) to M-
D (Designed Manufacturing) to construct 159:379 square feet of distribution center warchouse
buildings. The applicant ﬁawsﬂfemgweé-rezomg will be conforming with the Master Plan
designation of Business Employment. ~The intense landscaping requirement found in Table
30.44-1 for distribution centers cannot be met on this site due to space limitations, maintenance
cohcemg’m tree growth problems. The existing proposal matches the spacing of the project to
“the west and would not treate a negative condition. On-site lighting is provided with hooded and
downward facing LED lights along the south side of the building, These lights are designed to
provide minimal illumination for security, emergency egress, and general access, and will meet
the requirements of Section 30.56.135, Loading docks face north and are located on the north
side of the building. The increased finished grade is less than 6 feet, with the highest arca
located along the south face of each building.

Surrounding Land Use

| Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District - Existing Land Use
North & | Business Employment M-D Warehouse
. West ) ) )
 South Business Employment | R-E & M-D Single family residential &
\ _ B ) B Ofﬂce B J




Surrounding Land Use - _
7 Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
East Business Employment M-1 | Warehouse

Related Applications
Application | Request )
Number '
V8-23-0073 | A request to vacate a portion of Lamb Boulevard and. —7\1to Avenue right-of- |

| way is a companion item on this agenda. . e |

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request rleets tht. goals and purposes of Tltle
30. ,
Analysis

Comprehensive Planning

Zone Change ~

The Master Plan indicates uses such as distr 1but1011 centers and warehouses are appropriate for
the Business Employment land use category. The p‘mposed cenfer fits into this category and
could be consistent with the Master Plan, if site design_and neighborhood protections were
observed. The proposed rezoning will be consistent with the «characteristics of this category by
providing concentrated employment near major transportation corridors. Interstate 15 is less
than 3 miles east of this property, and Las Vegas Boulevard is 1 mile northwest of the site,
Master Plan Policy SM-323, combihed with the master piaﬂ designation of this property as
Business Employment, dxscourages residential development in light industrial areas of Sunrise
Manor. Without meeting ecompatibility concerns associated with Master Plan Policy SM-1.4;
Ranch Estate Neighborhoods, and associated provisions of Title 30, such as the requirement for
intense landscape buffering, staff is unable-to recommend approval.

Use Permit T '

A use permit is a discretionary land use apphcanon that is considered on a case by case basis in
consideration of Title 30 and the Master Plan. One of several criteria the applicant must
establisir is that the use is appropriate at the proposed location and demonstrate the use shall not
result in a substantial or undue adverse effect on adjacent properties. Master Plan Policy SM-1.4:
Ranch Estate Neighborhoods, encourages in-fill development in accordance with the
compatibility considerations contained in Title 30. The current landscape plan does not comply
with the pravisions of Title 30 requiring intense landscape buffering between this use and
adjacent residential properties. Staff is unable to recommend approval without this compliance.



Waivers of Development Standards

According to Title 30, the applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed
request is appropriate for its existing location by showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the
property included in the waiver of development standards request will not be affecied in a
substantially adverse manner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of developmen} standards is to
modify a development standard where the provision of an alternative standard; or other factors
which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternatwe, !

Waivers of Development Standards #2. #3, and #4 - -~

The request for waiver #2 is a self-imposed hardship when consudenngg there Is enc-ugh space
between the north property line, parking stalls, drive access, and Toading spaces to allow for the
required landscape strip along the north property line within the parking lot. While there is no
current cross access with the property to the north, waiver #3 cpuld hate been addressed as a
redesign under the same ownership, with this application. The size”of thg distribution eenter
buildings limited the applicant’s ability to meet the detached sidewalk standard associatéd with
waiver #4 and is a self-lmposed hard‘ah1p The applicant could decide to meet the landscape
standard identified in waiver #5, since a detached walk is being provided, all that is needed are a
few additional, correctly spaced trees. The proposed development does not comply with Master
Plan Policy SM-1.4: Ranch Estate Neighborhoods cc)mpatlbllm compliance with regard to the
proposed waivers, Without adequate landscape I;uffenng, staﬂ’ cannot recommend approval.

=~

Design Reviews #1 and #3 '

The proposed distribution center use is compatible: with the gem:ral underlying designation of
Business Employment as shown on.the Master Plan, fHe" building design, exterior materials,
fagade treatments, and- ‘mechanical screening meei county standards. The lighting plan is
consistent with Title 30 and the applicant has stated that all provisions of Section 30.56.135 will
be met. However, Since staff does not recommend approval for the zone change, use permit and
waiver requests, staff cannat recommigndhapproval ol design reviews #1 and #3.

Public W;Q_I-'_k_s\: Development Review
Waiveraf Development Standards #1

Staff has no objection to the reduction in throat depth for both the commercial driveway on
Lamb betfevard andLincoln Road. The applicant has reduced the potential conflicts by
~providing extra landscape planters on the drive aisles to provide drivers more distance before
they encounter any conflicting parking spaces. However, since Planning is not supporting the

rest of the application, staff cannot support this request.

Desizn Review #2

This design review represents the maximum grade difference within the boundary of this
application. Thig information is based on preliminary data to set the worst case scenario. Staff
will continue to evaluate the site through the technical studies required for this application.
Approval of this application will not prevent staff from requiring an alternate design to meet
Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous land use approval. However, since Planning is not
supporting the rest of the application, staff cannot support this request.




Staff Recommendation

Denial.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application_ i< consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes.

d

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning
If approved:

No Resolution of Intent and staff to prepare an ordma;me to adopt the zoning;.

Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall noLbe 15:\ued without {inal zom ng
inspection. 4 .
Applicant is advised that the installation and use of cooling systems that consumptwely
use water will be prohibited; the County is currently rewriting “Title 30 and future land
use applications, including applications. for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in‘place at the time of application; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
time; the extension of time may ba denigd if the proiect has not commenced or there has
been no substantial work towards completion within*the time specified; and that the
waivers of development standards and desi &n Teviews musl commence within 2 years of
approval date or it thev expire. 5\

Public Works - Deve,l(;pmeuEReview

Drainage siudy and compliance;

Drainage study must demonstraie that the proposed grade elevation differences outside
that allowed by Section 30.32. O40(a)\%*}ware needed to mitigate drainage through the site;
Traffic study and compliaee;

Fill offsite i improvemerits; T

Right-of-way dedication to include an additional 5 feet for a portion of Alto Avenue and
agsoviated spancdrel;

30 days 1o coordinate with Public Works - Anthony Ramos and to dedicate any necessary

right-of-way and 'easentents for the traffic signal improvement project.

Applicant is advised that the installation of detached sidewalks will require the vacation
of excess right-of-way, will also require dedication to back of curb and granting
necessary easements for utilities, pedestrian access, streetlights, and traffic control or
execute a Iicense and Maintenance Agreement for non-standard improvements in the
right-of-way; and that approval of this application will not prevent Public Works from
requiring an alterate design to meet Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous land use
approvals.

Fire Prevention Bureau

No comment.



Clark County Water Reelamation District (CCWRD)
¢ Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for
this project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking
#0087-2023 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceedmg ECWRD
estimates may require another POC analysis. 4

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS: & A

APPLICANT: SCOTT BARNES

CONTACT: TREASEA WOLF, KIMLEY-HORN, 6671 S LAS VEGAS BOULEVARD #320,
LAS VEGAS, NV 89119 .

- o



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INGLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE 2Cfuc/i/pR - 2% ~ou T2 .
APP. NUMBER: 7 DATE FILED: =~ </ ~~ D&h
TEXT AMEND PLANNER ASSIGNED: =7 %
a " e e " " o e T
MENT (TA) b | ramcac: Sumrise Mooy TABIGAG DATE; £~ 4~ 2023
B ZONE CHANGE % | PCMEETING DATE:
B CONFORMING (zq) BCC MEETING DATE: 4/—/F—~ 2 =2 5
O NONCONFORMING (NZC) FEE‘:'g'-'; % 7 &
W USE PERMIT (UG)
VARIANCE (/C) NAWME: Prologls LP
. 3800 rd Hughes P & 1
8 WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | kg | ADDRESS: 3100 Hovard Hughes Partway, Sull 1250
STANDARDS (WS) i 2 CITY; -&s Vegas STATE: NV zip; 88168
o] !
B DESIGN REVIEW (OR) E © { TELEPHONE: 702.821.8141 CELL: 702.217.5480
E-MAIL: lbrady@prologls.com
ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (AOR)
O STREET NAME!/ NAME: Prologis LP
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) g ADDRESS: 3800 Howard Hughes Parkway, Sulle 1250
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS wey | © CITY; L8sVegae STATE: NV zZip: 89168
TR AR ;0;'- TELEPHONE: 702.891.8141 CELL: 702.217.5480
P
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION ) < | E-mAIL: orady@prologis.com REF CONTACT ID #:
0O  ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) . | MamE: Treasea Wall ¢/o Kimley-Hom
g ADDRESS: 6671 Las Vegas Bivd South, Suite 320
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION &) 5 CITY: Las Vegas STATE: NV zp. 89119
D APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g TELEPHONE: 702.786.1830 CELL: 702.683,1107
E-malL: lreasea.woll@kimley-horn.com  rer conTACT D #:

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'S PARGEL NUMBER(S): 140-18-602-007
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: NWC Lamb and Alte
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Industial bulldings with asseciated parking and landscaping

{l, Wa) Ive undersigned swedr and say that (| am, Wa ara) the owner{e) of iacard on the Tax Rolla of Ihe proparty Inveived in this appiication, ar {am, are) aihenwise qualified to initiale
$als application under Clark County Cods; thal the information on the atleched lagel description, 21 plans, and drawings altached hersia, and all he dlatements and answers conlainad
harein ara In all raspecis true and correct to the best of my knowladge end belisf, and the wlersignad underslands thal this application must ba complels and accurale before &
hearing can be condusted. (I, Ws) also suthorfze the Clark County Comprenensive Planning Department, or lfs designes, to anler (e pramites and lo Inatall any required signs on
sald praperly far the purpose of advising the public of the proposed appilcation.

Lisa M. Brady
Property Owner (Signature)® Praperty Owner (Print)
Nevada LISA C, BOND

COUNTY oF T NGTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF NEVADA
SUBICRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME OR _ August24, 2022 (DATE) No, 18-2822-1
By Sl B &twﬂmmm
s e O [Frad Lsa . ot

*NOTE: Corporale declaration of authority {or equivalent), powar of eltornay, or signature dacumentation is cequired if the zpplicant andior properly owner
is & vorporalion, parinership, trusl, or provides slgnalure in & representalive capacity.

Rev. 1/12121



Kimley»Horn

January 23, 2023

Project No. 192054019 Via Email
Clark County - _
Current Planning Z( o) 3 ‘(j‘::’?oL

500 South Grand Central Pkwy.
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

RE: JUSTIFICATION FOR CONFORMING ZONE CHANGE, SPECIAL USE
PERMIT, WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS & DESIGN REVIEW

To Whom It May Concern:

This letter is to provide justification, for the request by Prologis LP, for a Conforming
Zone Change, Special Use Permit, Design Review and Waiver of Development
Standards for an industrial distribution project on APN 140-18-602-007.

ZONE CHANGE

APN 140-18-602-007 is currently zoned R-E and master planned BE — Business
Employment. The adjacent industrial sites are zoned M-D, Designed Manufacturing.
We are requesting to rezone APN 140-18-602-007 to M-D, which is in conformance
with the Planned Land Designation of Business Employment and the proposed
industrial buildings are compatible with the industrial development in the area.

%,
7 =~ SPECIAL USE PERMIT

Due to the existing residential across the street on Alto, the project requires intense
landscape buffer along the south property line per Table 30.44-1, Distribution Center
1.b. We are requesting a Special Use Permit for not providing the intense landscape
buffer per code.

We are showing two rows of staggered trees that are spaced 20’ apart on the diagonal
but actually 17" apart linearly but the trees in the same row are 34" apart. Given the
planting areas between curb and sidewalk and sidewalk and building, there is not
enough room for 2, 20" o.c. rows. Jamming the trees together at a spacing closer than
20" o.c. is a bad condition as the trees will grow to 20" wide or more. The trees compete
for light causing bad growth habits. It also causes the maintenance crews to trim the

kimiey-horn.com | 6671 Las Vegas Boulevard South, Suite 320, Las Vegas, NV 88119 702,862 3600



Kimley»Horn Page 2

trees more often and incorrectly. What we are proposing matches the spacing of the
project to the west that is also across from existing residential so it is consistent with
the area and would not create a negative precedent.

DESIGN REVIEW

Approval of a design review to allow for the construction of two industrial buildings
(86,967 sf & 72,412 sf), site lighting and increase of finished grade over 36 inchies as
per Section 30.32.040 Grading Permits a.9b.

Two single story distribution center buildings are proposed with a maximum building
height of 40 feet high constructed of concrete tilt-up panels. The southwest and
southeast building corners will have aluminum storefront framing with tinted glass to
provide a visually appealing appearance from public streets. The north side of the
buildings will contain overhead roll-up doors and truck docks for loading and unloading
activities. The building has a sloped roof with parapet walls at a level height. Finally,
varying colors are planned to further break up the building mass. The Building
Perspective shows that mechanical screening requirements contained in Table 30.56-
2 Design Standards, from the Clark County Development Cade are met through the
use of parapets and landscape screening. Because of the use parapets to shield views
of mechanical equipment, exterior gutters and downspauts will not be used. The
architectural articulation meets or exceeds that of the existing commercial/industrial
buildings to the west and north of the property.

= On-site lighting will be provided meeting Section 30.56.135. Lighting with be LED

hooded and project downward.

Please note that there is a 4' grade elevation difference northwest-southeast across
the site and the new buildings with have loading docks that are 4' below the finished
floor elevation and they are facing the north, which is the high side of the site. Due to
the site surface draining and the loading docks draining away from the building and
having to raise the site to provide gravity sewer service to the existing sewer at Lincoln
& Alto, upstream of the site, the buildings will require at a maximum, 5.5 of fill for the
finished floor elevation. The maximum amount of fill for the site from existing grade is
5.5, but the maximum cut is 4 6" and this is called out on the cross sections provided.

kimley-hom.cam | 6671 Las Vegas Boulevard South, Suite 320, Las Vegas. NV 83118

702 862 3600
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Detached sidewalk along both Alto Avenue and Lamb Boulevard will be provided and
attached sidewalk along Lincoln Road will be provided as required by Code. The code
minimum requirements will be met for Landscaping along the perimeter streets as well
as within the parking lot.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
With the Design Review, we are requesting the following Waiver of Development
Standards:

» No Cross Access per Table 30.56-2

¢ Throat depth less than minimum per CCAUSD 2221

The applicant is unable to provide cross-access to the adjacent properties due to the
different tenant uses and their requirements. The existing development to the north
has access to both Lincoln and Lamb and did not account for cross access with this
property to the south.

Per CCAUSD 222.1, the throat depth requirement for driveways is the total parking
provided divided by the number of driveways, which results in the requirement for 75'
throat depth at each driveway access. The driveway off Lincoln and Lamb do not
meet the 75’ throat depth based on the way the throat depth is measured from the
driveway return. The current throat depth provided at the ingress side of the Lincoln
driveway is 7°-6" and the throat depth provided at the egress side of the Lamh driveway
is 3-9". The Lamb driveway is the worst-case condition and is a 95% reduction.

However, for the Lamb driveway, this is the egress side and the first parking stall is

another 75°-9" in from the driveway so when you take that into account, the intent of

the throat depth is actually 79'-6" of queuing and the stacking wauld back up on the
- site and not into the public Right-of-Way. For the Lincoln driveway, the throat depth

is 7'-6", however, the first parking stall that would cause a vehicle to stop is 75'-4"
further into the site which creates an 82'-10” queuing length so the intent of stacking
is greater that the throat depth requirement. We feel that the queuing length provided
is adequate for the anticipated traffic volume that would be generated by the use and
exceed the minimum throat depth per CCAUSD 222.1 and that this reduction will not
have a negative impact on the traffic in the area or cause vehicles to back up into the
Public Right-of-Way.

kimiey-Hiern .com

6871 Las Vegas Boulevard South. Suite 320: Las Vegas, NV 89118

702 862 3800



Kimley»Horn page

Development of this project will provide additional employment opportunities for
citizens of the Sunrise Manor Town Board area. In addition, the proposed
development is compatible to the other uses in the area. We look forward to working
with Current Planning for a favorable recommendation for this Design Review &
Waiver of Development Standards.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or require any
additional information.

Sincerely,
Kimley-Horn

e, Tl

WL

T

Treasea Wolf, P.E.

8671 Las Vegas Boulevard Sauth, Suite 320, Las Vegas, NV 89119

Kimley-hom.com

702 862 2600



04/19/23 BCC AGENDA SHEET

RIGHT-OF-WAY ALTO AVE/LAMB BLVD
(TITLE 30) L
PUBLIC HEARING .

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST 7 J
VS§-23-0073-PROLOGIS, LP: /

VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of right-of-way being Alfo Aveptie located between
Lincoln Road and Lamb Boulevard, and a portion of right-of-way being Lemb Boulevard located
between Alto Avenue and Cecile Avenue (alignment) within S{inrise Manor (description on file).
WM/bb/syp (For possible action) S P

J

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
140-18-602-007 , .

LAND USE PLAN: ™
SUNRISE MANOR - BUSINESS EMPLOYMENT ™

——

-,

BACKGROUND:
Project Description
The applicant is requesting 1o vacate 5 feet of right-of-way for the east 601 feet north of Alto
Averue, 5 feet of right-of-way on the.west side of Lamb Boulevard, and up to 242 feet north of
Alto Avenue to accommodate’ detachst-sidewalks. The west 600 feet of right-of-way north of
Alto Avenue does not need to be vacated. ¢

e
s

£

;Surrouﬁilliprglféml Use . e

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use |
North | Business Employment M-D | Undeveloped & warehouse )
' South | Business Employment R-E, M-D Sinele family residential & office
East | Business Employment M1 | Warehouse
West | Business Employment M-D . Warchouse

Related Applications

' Application ’Request
Number .~ |

| ZC-23-0072 | Zone change to reclassify 8.7 acres to M-D (AE-70) (AE-75) (APZ-2) |
| | zoming for distribution centers is a companion item on this agenda. |

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title

30.



Analysis

Public Works - Development Review

Staff has no objection to the vacation of rights-of-way that are not necessary for site, drainage, or
roadway development. N

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that thé‘éppliqation is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, ‘and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: P

Comprehensive Planning

e Satisfy utility companies’ requirements. :

e Applicant is advised that the County is. currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
applications, including applications” for cxtensions ' of time, will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial-or added conditions to an extension of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been no substantial work towards completion within the, time specified; and that the
recording of the order—of vacationi in the Office of the County Recorder must be
completed within 2 years of the approval date or the application will expire.

Public Works - Development Review

e Right-of-way dedication to include an additioral 5 feet for a portion of Alto Avenue and
associated spandrel;. -~ e S N
Vacation to he recordable prior to buildifig permit issuance or applicable map submittal;
Reviselegal descriptioﬂjfﬁ%ﬁesga@, ‘prior to recording.

s ~Applicant is advised that the installation of detached sidewalks will require the
recordation of this yacation of excess right-of-way, will also require dedication to back of
cirb and granting necessary easements for utilities, pedestrian access, streetlights, and

traffic control,

Fire Prevention Bureau
a No comment.

Clark County Witer Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e No objection.

TAB/CAC;
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:



APPLICANT: SCOTT BARNES
CONTACT: TREASEA WOLF, KIMLEY-HORN, 6671 S. LAS VEGAS BOULEVARD
#320, LAS VEGAS, NV 89119

e ——



VACATION AP

PLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE

(N Loy
[ ™ =

- ™

-

APP. NUMBER:

w0

- e

z1-2 023

—

e

DATE FILED; =~

<

B VACATION & ABANDONMENT (vs)

PLANNER ASSIGNED: 7o

e 4

> L

0.EASEMENT(S) TABICAC: ny +3

< /'\'

Vg oy O

TABICAC DATE: .~ =

PC MEETING DATE:

i

B RIGHT(S)-OF-WAY

,'—*’--—\ -
1 R

BCC M /;mm DATE: 4~ |

O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) ree A @

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #):

DEPARTMENT USE

name: PROLOGIS LP

ADDRess: 1800 WAZEE STREET, SUITE 500

city: DENVER

state: CO zip: 80202

OWNER

PROPERTY

TELEPHONE: 903.567 5743

ceLL: 949.350.7318

E-malL: SSagey@prologis.com

name: PROLOGIS LP

g appress: 1800 WAZEE STREET, SUITE 500

?‘,‘. citv: DENVER state: CO zip: 80202
& | teLepHoNE: 303.567.5743 cELL: 945.350.7318

< | e-mai: ssagey@prologis.com REF CONTACT ID #:

| name. TREASEA WOLF c/o KIMLEY-HORN

& | Appress:B671 LAS VEGAS BLVD SOUTH, SUITE 320

g city: LAS VEGAS sTaTE: NV zip- 89118
¢ | yeLepHone: 702.786.1830 ceLL: 702.683.1107

§ e-malL: treasea wolf@kimley-horn.com REF CONTACT (D #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 140-18-602-007

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: NWC LAMB & ALTO

|, {Wa) the undersigned swear and say thal (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Ralls of the property invelved in this appiication, or (am. are] otheryise qualilied la iniliale
Ihis appiication under Clark County Code; thal the information on the altached legal deseription, ail plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the stalements end answers conlamed
herein are In all respects rue and comect fo e best of my knowiedge and beliel, and the undersigned understands that i application mus! be complete and aceurale belore @ hieanng

can be canducled.

M ’quu,@r

FProperty Owner (Signature)*

BTATE OF NEVABAC l Z IL

COUNTY OF

SUBSCRIAED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON_ o) ¥ hl 21,2022
rady

L
e i&f%li\q ’

(DATE)

L3

Lisa k. B P&&m’“

Property Owner (Print}
DE KOPITTKE
Nty o, B of Hovec

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of autharity (or equivalent), power of atlorney, or signature dogumentation is required if the applicant andlor properly

owner is a corporation, partrership, frust, or provides signafure in a representative capaci

ty.

Rev. 1/6/22




Kimley»Horn

July 22, 2022
Project No. 192254000 > L;“-. NI

d ‘i! 1.‘ E' ‘;;L
Clark County — h
Current Planning CO AYY
500 S. Grand Central Pkwy. . i
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155 VS -2 2 - &2

RE: JUSTIFICATION FOR RIGHT-OF-WAY VACATION ALONG ALTO & LAMB
FOR PROLOGIS INDUSTRIAL PROJECT

To Whom It May Concern:

This letter is to provide justification, for the request by Prologis LP, for the following
vacations on the proposed industrial development (APN 140-18-602-007):

« 5'Right-of-Way vacation along Alto Avenue
+ 5'Right-of-Way vacation along Lamb Boulevard

Due to the detached sidewalk requirement for Right-of-Way greater than 80" and both
these streets having dedication to the old standard, back of attached sidewalk, we are
requesting to vacate the 5’ so that the Right-of-Way line is at the back of curb in lieu
of back of attached sidewalk.

We look forward to working with Clark County on these vacations and moving forward
with the development in this area. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you should
have any questions.

Sincerely,

Kimley-Horn

S b
1 iat el
WUl g
) Treasea Woll Gz g

Treasea Wolf, P.E.
Project Manager

kimlsy-horncom 4 8671 Las Vegas Boulevard Souih, Suite 320, Las Vegas, NV-89118 7 702 85}."360‘0



04/19/23 BCC AGENDA SHEET

TIRE SALES AND INSTALLATION BONANZA RD/NELLIS BLVD
(TITLE 30) s
PUBLIC HEARING S

APP, NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

ZC-23-0087-LOPEZ INGRIS N & RODRIGUEZ MIGUEL FLORES‘

ZONE CHANGE fto reclassify a 0.4 acre portion of a 2.0 acre rewul oenter‘ from a C—l (Local
Business) Zone to a C-2 (General Commercial) Zone,

USE PERMITS for the following: 1) tire sales and matallauon 2) réduce separation; 3) allow
overhead roll-up doors to face a public street; and 4) Project 'of Regional Significance.
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the toﬂov\n[}g 1) ‘allow tire sales”and
installation to be conducted outside; 2) landscaping along an arterial street (Bonanza Road); 3)
landscaping adjacent to a less intensive use; 4) parking lot landscaplng, and 5) reduce sethack for
a trash enclosure.

DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed tire sales and=mstallat10n business.

Generally located on the north side of Bonanza Road 160 feet east of Nellis Boulevard within
Sunrise Manor (description on file). TS/lm/j Ja (for possﬂale ac,tlonj ' :

RELATED INFORMATION: O~

APN: ' -
140-28-410-010 tl)rough }40—28—410-{}12pm

——
.

USE PERMITS: ' -

1. Tire sales and installatiefiin-a C-2 zope.

2. -Rém@amti‘{m to zero feet where 200 feet is required of a tire sales and installation
business from residential use per Table 30.44-1 (a 100% reduction).

Allow.overhead roll-up doars to face a public street for a tire sales and installation use
where overhead doors are required to be screened from a street by landscaping or another
building per Section 30.44-1.

4. Project of Regional Significance per Section 30.08

-
2

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS:

1. ‘Allow tire-sales and installation to be conducted outside where uses are required to be
conducted within a permanent enclosed building per Section 30.44.005.
2. Waive landscaping along an arterial street (Bonanza Road) where 15 feet of landscaping

is required behind an existing attached sidewalk per Section 30.64.030.

Waive landscaping adjacent to a less intensive use where Figure 30.64-11 with 1 tree
every 20 feet with 6 foot high decorative screen wall is required per Table 30.64-2.

4. Waive parking lot landscaping where Figure 30.64-14 is required.

(5%



5. Reduce setback for a trash enclosure to a residential development to 29 feet where a
minimum of 50 feet is required, per Section 30,56.120 (a 42% reduction).

LAND USE PLAN:
SUNRISE MANOR - CORRIDOR MIXED-USE

BACKGROUND:
Projeet Description
General Summary e
Site Address; 5140 Bonanza Road s A
Site Acreage: 0.4 (portion)/2 (overall retail center) kR
Project Type: Tire sales and installation Py
Number of Stories: 1 P A
Square Feet; 2,295 (retail building)/320 (shipping containers)
Parking Required/Provided: 83/92 ”

History & Request 7N )

The applicant is requesting a conforming zone bounidary amendment from a C-1 zone to a C-2
zoning district to permit the operation of a tire sales 'and installation facility. The site was
previously used as a financial institution that has been closed™ior 5 years. The C-1 zoning district
prohibits tire sales and installation, and the request tosa C-2 zoning district permits the applicant
to request a use permit for the praposed use. The coriforming zope boundary amendment request
necessitates multiple waivers and special use requests fof the existing site conditions associated
with this application. There are no active code enforcement or zoning violations for the subject
property. o

Site Plans N T

The plans depict an existing single story building to be converted to tire sales and installation
facility on a 0.4 acre site within amexisting retail center. Access to the site is from Bonanza Road
from amexisting shared driveway on the south portion of the site while the existing southeastern
driveway will be replaced with curb, gutter, and sidewalk. The existing building is set back
approximafety, 25 feet from the east property line, and 70 feet from the south property line. The
proposed shipping containers are located 10 feet and 11 feet from the east property line and the
reconstriicted rash enclosure is set back 29 feet from the east property line. The service bays are
located outside on the south side of the building under the carports.

Landscaping = p
The plan depicts landscaping (shrubs) on the east and west sides of the building, in the existing

landscaﬁg fingezs adjacent to the building, and on the east side of the site adjacent to the existing
driveway ‘that will be reconstructed. There is no proposed landscaping within the existing
landscape strips adjacent to Bonanza Road or the parking lot landscape fingers adjacent to the
street,



Elevations

The plans depict an existing repurposed retail building that includes 2 roll-up doors on the south
elevation, retail entrance at the southwest corner of the building and covered area on, the north
side of the building (the former financial institution drive-thru). The 2 shipping COi}i’amL rs have
an overall height of 8 feet and will be painted to match the retail building.

Floor Plans : ‘

The plan depicts a 2,295 square foot retail building that includes an ofﬁc‘e, storage, breakroom,
and restrooms with a storage room on the south side of the building. The plans depict that there
will be no outside storage of tires, equipment, materials, or vehiefes under "the canopy ‘on the
north side of the building. There are 2 shipping containers consxgtmg of 320 square feet thar will
be used for storage. ,

Signage
Signage is not a part of this request.

Applicant’s Justification

The applicant indicates that they would l;ke the proposed zoning and use. The galvanized
fencing will be removed from around the buﬂdmg ‘and the trash enclosure to be reconstructed
with CMU walls. Additionally, the tire displays..and titeswill be stored inside when the business
is not open. The applicant also indicates that the“rs. is an exxstmg freestanding sign and power
transformer in the street landscape and parking lot landscape areas that would not allow any
landscaping to be provided. . ,

Prior Land Use Requests

A

| Application | Reguest =~ | Action Date
Number ’ , |
DR-04-2213 Approved | February
by PC 2005 B
AC- 133MArch1tectural Supervrmg far a financial institution | Approved | September
| (savings and loan) with drive-thru teller service by PC 1985
z .}ZC-2657§1\ ' Reclassified to C-1 zoning Approved | January
: ’ S by BCC | 1985
‘Surroundmtr Land Use, -
| Planned Land Use Cateoorv Zoning District | Existing Land Use |
North LComL.m‘ Mixed-Use | C-2&C-1 | Vehicle maintenance facility &
| , ' | restaurant
" South | Corridor Mixed-Use C-1&C-2 Convenience store, retail &
, vehicle sales
' Bast | Mid-Intensity Suburban | R-2 Single family residential
| Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac) ) o
West | City of Las Vezas C-1 | Retail




STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30.

Analysis

Comprehensive Planning

Zone Change d

While C-2 zoning is a conforming zoning district in the Corridor Mixéd-Use, the maximum
zoning intensity is not guaranteed, nor may it be appropriate in all sitations when considering
the surrounding properties. The current C-1 zone does not allow tire sales dnd installation as a
permitted or special use. Reinvestment and revitalization of undérutilized commevcial corridors
is encouraged by Goal SM-1 of the Master Plan. However, staff find that the proposed use and
waivers, without mitigating factors, is too intense for the-existing residéntial properties to the
east and is unable to support the requested zoning district for the proposed vse. .

Use Permits. Waivers of Development Standards, & Design Review
A use permit is a discretionary land use application that is ¢onsidered on a case by case basis in
consideration of Title 30 and the Master Plan- One of several criteria the applicant must
establish is that the use is appropriate at the proposed-location and demonstrate the use shall not
result in a substantial or undue adverse effect on,adjacent properties.

According to Title 30, the applicant shall have the burden of prouf td establish that the proposed
request is appropriate for its existing location by showing that the tses of the area adjacent to the
property included in the waiver of development standards. réquest will not be affected in a
substantially adverse mariner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of development standards is to
modify a development standard where the pravision of an alternative standard, or other factors
which mitigate the-impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative.

—

: ——

The original use of the site was for a financial xstitution, with covered employee parking on the
south side of the building and 7 drive-thru i¢ller cover on the north side of the building. The
applicant has repurposed the building With interior and exterior modifications (BD-21-50639).
The -open area on the east side of the building provides adequate space to provide required
landscapirgadjacent t6 a less infensive use (residential property to the east) to reduce the impact
‘of the shipping containers and outside use of tire installation within the parking area south of the
building; Additionally, there iy no proposed street Jandscaping to help reduce the impact of the
use to buffer the proposed uses or shipping containers from the street. While the cover for the
former financial institution drive-thru remains unused, per the plans, the applicant has not
proposed reloeating the trash enclosure to meet separation or locating the tire installation bays to
this areq.

The site could be redesigned to locate the installation bays to the former drive-thru canopy area,
and then enclose the canopy on the east and north elevations which could reduce the impact of
the use on the neighboring residences. Staff finds the proposed use too intense for the area, as
designed, considering the numerous reductions or elimination of design and development

standards. No mitigating factors have been provided to reduce the impact of the proposed



outdoor use or reductions to separations and landscaping on the neighbors to the east or the
surrounding community. Staff cannot support these requests.

Staff Recommendation
Denial,

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the ap phcatlon s conslqtent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, TlﬂC/SO and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes. < e

A,

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning
If approved:
e Re-stripe parking areas south of building;
s Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be Lasued without final zoning
inspection. ~
° Apphcant is advised security tcncmg anit-outside storage are not permitted; that the
County is currently rewriting Title 30 andfuture land use ‘applications, including
applications for extensions of time, 'will be reviewed. for conformance with the
regulations in place at the time ofiapphcatmn, a substantial change in circumstances or
regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension
of time may be denied iF the project has notl commenced or there has been no substantial
work towards completion within the time specified; and that the waivers of development
standards and design review must commence within 2 years of approval date or they will
expire.
Public Works - Development Review .
e The eastern driveway o Bﬂn@za Road shall be removed and reconstructed with full off-
sife mefcwements “

Fire Prevention Bureau
" ‘Provide a Fire Apparatus Access Road in accordance with Section 503 of the
Iiiternational Fire Code-dand Clark County Code Title 13, 13.04.090 Fire Service Features,

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
s Applicant is advised that the property is already connected to the CCWRD sewer system,
and that if.any existing plumbing fixtures are modified in the future, then additional
capacity and connection fees will need to be addressed.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:



APPLICANT: ADAN JOSE CASTILLO
CONTACT: SUNRISE BUILDERS, LLC., 720 8. JONES BLVD, LAS VEGAS, NV 89081



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLIGATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

@PLEAMH TYPE

STAFF

PROPERTY
QWHER

APPFLICANY
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EL CENTENARIO TIRE SHOP’S ZONING CHANGE

lngris’ N. Lopez Ny D e O
5140 E. Bonanza Rd. 7 s _/»’. s
Las Vegas, NV 89110 =

APN: 140-28-410-012
February 17, 2023
Justification Letter

To: Clark County, Department of Comprehensive Planning

We are applying for the property above:

- Conforming Zone Change request from C-1 zoning to C-2 zoning (ZC).

- Special Use Permit request to allow a Tire Sales and installation business in a C-2 zone
(UC). Also, to reduce separation to zero feet where 200 feet is required of a Tire Sales
and installation business from residential use per Table 30.44.1

- Waiver of Development Standards to allow tire sales and installation to be conducted
outside where uses are required to be conducted within a permaneant enclosed building
per Section 30.44.005 (WS). Moreover, waiver to allow overhead roll-up doors to face a
public street for the tire sales and installation use, waiver landscaping along an arterial
street (Bonanza Road) where Figure 30.64-17 is required, waiver landscaping adjacent
to a lees intensive use (residential property to east) where Figure 30.64-11 with 1 tree
per 20 feet is reguired per Table 30.64-2, waiver parking lot landscaping where Figure
30.64-14 is required, finally, waiver to reduce setback for a trash enclosure to a
residential development to 29 fest where a minimum of 50 feet is required per Section
30.56.120,

- Design Review for a proposed tire sales and installation.

Furthermaore, this property has a building of 2,295 sf. of retail space, office, restrooms and
1,437 sf. of Canopy. And we will have two {2) 40 feet containers at the East side of the property
as outside storage, all existing galvanized fence and gate will be removed, the trash enclosure
was made of CMU walls, finally, the display tires will be stored inside when the business is not
open.

Also, we recommended to not adding any type of landscape along the South property line,
because we have a NV Energy transform and McDonald's power sign.

In brief, we are trying to work with Clark County to work this out in the best way possible,
If you have any questions, please contact:

Adan Castillo
5468 Funks grove Ln., Las Vegas, NV 89122 / {702) 524-6776 / sunrbllc@gmail.com



04/19/23 BCC AGENDA SHEET

OFFICE BUILDING W/PAD SITE NELLIS BLVD/PATTERSON AVE
(TITLE 30) A

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
ZC-23-0088-FRUTH EAST PROPERTIES, LLC:

f.

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 0.9 acres from an R-1 (Single Famm Reﬂdentlab Zone to a C-1
(Local Business) Zone.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the tollowmg 1) reduce parking; 2)
allow access to a local street; 3) eliminate street 1ands¢.:apm ’md 4) allow modthed street
standards,

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) altematne parkr:y_ lot idndscaplng, 2) ofﬁce
building; and 3) finished grade.

Generally located on the west side of Nellis Bouievzmd and the south side of Patterson Avenue
within Sunrise Manor (description on file): TS/md/ja (For possible ac’uaﬁ)

RELATED INFORMATION: \/ ’
161-05-810-019 ' 7

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS: .

1. Reduce parkmg to 37 parlﬂn“‘spaces where 39 parking spaces are required per Table

30,60-1 (a 5.2% reduction). T
2. Allow access to local streets{Baltimore Avenue and Patterson Avenue) where access to a
- iocal strézt is not permiited per Table 30.56-2.
3. Eliminate street landscaping for a portion of Nellis Boulevard where a minimum of 15
fectof street landscaping is required behind an attached sidewalk per Section 30.64.030.
4. a. Reduce the approach distance to the intersection of Patterson Avenue and Nellis

Boulevard to 94 feet where a minimum of 150 feet is required per Uniform
Standard Drawing 222.1 (a 37.3% reduction).

b. Reduce the departure distance from the intersection of Nellis Boulevard and
“Baltimore Avenue to 93 feet where a minimum of 190 feet is required per
Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (a 51.1% reduction).

DESIGN REVIEWS:

1. Alternative parking lot landscaping.

2. Office building.

3. Increase finished grade to 48 inches where a maximum of 36 inches is the standard per

Section 30.32.040 (a 33% increase).



LAND USE PLAN:
SUNRISE MANOR - NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL

BACKGROUND:

Project Description

General Summary
» Site Address: N/A

Site Acreage: 0.9

Project Type: Office building with pad site _ 7

Number of Stories: 1 P

Building Height (feet): 26 ‘

Square Feet: 4,924 (proposed building)/4,800 (future building)

Parking Required/Provided: 39/37 ; Py

Site Plans \

This request is for a conforming zone boundary amendment to aC-1 zoning district for a
proposed dental office. The plans depict a single story offive building located at the southeast
comer of the project site, adjacent to Nellis Boutevard and Baltimore Avenue. The building
features the following setbacks: 1) 16.5 feet from the east property line along Nellis Boulevard;
2) 15 feet from the south property line adjacent'to Baltimore Avenue; 3} 74.5 feet from the west
property line adjacent to the existing single family residential development; and 4) 145 feet from
the north property line along Patterson Avenue. A pad site for a future building is located at the
northeast comer of the project site. . The proposed oifice development requires 39 parking spaces
where 37 parking spaces are provided, necessitating & waiver of development standards for
reduced parking., An ¢ast/wes row of parking is located between the office building and pad
site. A second rowof parking, priented in a north/south direction, is located to the west of the
pad site and office building. - Access to the project site is granted via single commercial
driveways along both Patterson Avenue usd Baltimore Avenue. A waiver of development
standards is required for access to_the 2 local streets, Patterson Avenue and Baltimore Avenue.
Also, a third-waiver of development standards is required to reduce the approach and departure
distante from the intersections of Patterson Avenue/Nellis Boulevard and Baltimore
Avénue/Nellis Boulevard, respectively. A design review to increase finished grade for the
project site is part of this request, and will predominantly occur at the northeast corner of the site.

Landscaping

The plans depict a 15 foot wide landscape area, including 5 foot wide detached sidewalks,
adjacent to Patterson Avenue and Baltimore Avenue. The street landscape area consists of trees,
shrubs, and groundcaver, except for the northeast corner of the project site that will be developed
at a future date. A 15 foot wide landscape area consisting of trees shrubs and groundcover is
located behinda 5 foot wide attached sidewalk adjacent to Nellis Boulevard. A waiver of
development standards is required to eliminate a portion of street landscaping along Nellis
Boulevard measuring 25 feet in length to accommodate a return area for vehicles to back out of
the row of east/west parking spaces. A 7.5 foot wide landscape area exceeding Code
requirements, consisting of a double row of 24 inch box large evergreen trees, is located along
the west property line adjacent to the existing single family residential development. In lieu of
providing the required amount of landscape finger islands within the interior of the parking lot,




the required trees have been distributed throughout the interior of the site and west property line.
The development requires 8 trees within the inferior of the parking lot where a total of 27 trees
are distributed within the interior of the site and west property line. i
Elevations '

The plans depict a proposed 1 story office building with varying rooflines meayurmg bem(een 23
to 26 feet in height to the top of the parapet wall. The building consists of a-§tucco egterior with
decorative metal and fabric awnings located above the aluminum slorefrant window system. A
portion of the north elevation consists of a decorative standing seam mietal exgerior for the front
entrance to the building. Rooftop mounted equipment will be scrélned fmm the right-of-way
and public view by parapet walls. ;

Floor Plans

The plans depict a single story dental office measuring 4 924 xquarz feet in area that ingludes
treatment rooms, restroom facilities, offices, mechanical/janitorial dosetsA reception and waiting
areas, and a staff lounge.

Signage A

Signage is not a part of this request.

Applicant’s Justification .

According to the applicant, a driveway onto Nellis Boulevard ﬁmn tk‘ns site would not meet their
requirements, therefore would not be allgwed. This requires that the site access be off of
Baltimore Avenue and Pauerson Avenue. Access from bath siréets is needed for fire access. The
applicant states that parking is reduced to provide fof an accessible trash encloswe (loss of 2
spaces) and adequaje landscaping around the buildings. Furthermore, the reduced parking
should not impagt the sife as some patients' visiting the dental office will arrive by public
transportation. A turnout area is neéded-1q allow for vehicles to safely back out of the parking
area. The only way (o provide this is to reduce thie landscape area adjacent to the sidewalk where
the turnout is. Medium and large-trees will be provided to give additional screening. The
reduction to the ipproach and departure distances are justified as the commercial driveways were
located as far from the curb return from Nellis Boulevard as possible so what is provided is the
best thal can be done.  The landscape island at the end of each parking space has been provided
but the islands for every 6 spaces’is not possible without further parking reductions. To address
the issue, additional trees have been provided along the western property line, and at the ends of
the parking rows within the landscape islands. The applicant indicates the increase in finished
grade is necessary to ensure that the building is set high enough above the grade of Patterson
Avenue, Baltimore Avenue, and Nellis Boulevard to provide adequate flood protection.

Surrounding Land Use
Planned Land Use Category | Zomng District | Existing Land Use
North | Neighborhood Commercial | C-P Undeveloped
| South | Neighborhood Commercial C-P Veterinary hospital |
'East | Corridor Mixed-Use R-4 & C-2 Multiple family development &
L | shopping center




Surroundma Land Use )

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
I West | Mid-Intensity Suburban | R-1 (RNP-II) | Single family residential ,
1 | Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac) ! -

=

Related Applications )

Application Request

Number d
| TM-23-500015 | A tentative map for a 1 lot commercial subdmsmn isa compamon item on this
L agenda. : s

V§-23-0089 | A request to vacate and abandon nght-of-way 1s a compamcm 1tem on this ,

] agenda. ’ I

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed requext meets the goa]s and purposes of Title
30.

Analysis AN

Comprehensive Planning ’ s

Zone Change ™ -

This is a request for a conforming zone change and staff ﬁnds the application is compatible with,
and appropriate for, both the project site and the surrounding area:., The parcel to the north of the
project site, across Patterson Avenue, is undevelopgd and zoned C-P. The property to the south
of the project site, across-Baltimore Avenue, is developed with a vetermary hospital and also
zoned C-P. The Neighbiorthood Commercial category prov1des for a mix of retail, restaurants,
offices, service commercial, ‘and other professional services that provide opportunities for low
intensity retail, sérvices; and offices that serve residents of the immediate neighborhood.
Furthermore, the requested zone change~compliés with Goal SM-1 of the Master Plan by
encouraging reinvesument in established areas. of Sunrise Manor. Therefore, staff recommends
approval ofthe zone change with a étmdmon for a design review for the north pad site.

W;nvers of Development Standards

_Accordmg to Title 30, the 1pphcant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed
" request-is appropnate for its e\mmg location by showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the
property ‘included in the waiver of development standards request will not be affected in a
substantially adverse manner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of development standards is to
modify a development standard where the provision of an altemative standard, or other factors
which mitigatt the impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative.

Waiver of Devdonment Standards #1

Staff finds the request to reduce parking is minimal and should not have any impact on the
surrounding land uses and properties. Furthermore, the on-site parkmg reduction will not occur

until the future building, located on the north half of the project site, is constructed, Therefore,

staff recommends approval of this request.




Waiver of Development Standards #2

The applicant indicates the project site cannot be designed with direct access to Nellis Boulevard
as Nevada Department of Transportation (NDOT) bas specific distances for driveway spacing.
A commercial driveway along Nellis Boulevard would conflict with NDOT standards and would
not be permitted. Therefore, access to Baltimore Avenue and Patterson Aventie, both local
streets, is proposed in lieu of access to the adjacent arterial street. Access o the logal streets
provides better on-site circulation for the office development, in addition to providing2 points of
access for emergency personnel. Furthermore, vehicles can proceed east immediately to Nellis
Boulevard without traveling through the residential neighborhood. Staff finds that providing
access to the local streets should have minimal impact on the Surrounding: land uses and
properties; therefore, staff recommends approval. g -

Waiver of Development Standards #3 - } r ,

The reduction to street landscaping along Nellis Boulevard is minimal and is necessary to
accommodate a return area for vehicles to back out of the row. of east/west parking spaces.
Three large trees are required along the east portion of the project site, adjacent to Nellis
Boulevard, with the development of this project. A total of'5 trees (3 large and 2 medium) have
been provided to compensate for the reduced. street landscaping. located between Nellis

Boulevard and the vehicle return area; therefore, staﬁ’~r§commeﬂds approval.

s
e

Design Review #1 A S o

Staff finds the proposed alternative parking lot landscaping, including the distribution of trees
within the interior of the site, camplies with the Master Plan by encouraging screened parking
areas and extensive landscaping. The office development teqtiires a total of 8 trees within the
interior of the parking lot. A total of 26 trees, in addition to the required trees along the street
frontage, will be distributed throughout the interior and the west property line of the
development. The proposéd landscaping will reduce the “heat island” effect, and improve the
aesthetics of the project site and the swrounding area. Staff finds that the request to permit
alternative parking lot landscaping within \tiﬂ\eﬁﬂtedor of the site is reasonable. The trees will
provide additional shade and improve the overall aesthetics of the proposed development.

Design Review #2 .

The proposed building has been designed to avoid a monotonous linear pattern along the street
~frontage, thereby reducing the vistial mass of the building. Furthermore, the building includes
off-set surface planes, a color palette consisting of neutral colors, a decorative standing seam
metal exterior for the front entrance, and parapet walls along the roofline at various heights. The
proposed building is single-story in design and is set back a minimum of 74.5 feet from the west
property line ‘adjacent to the existing residential development. A landscape area measuring a
minimum of 7.5 feef in width is provided along the west property line consisting of a double row
of large, 24 inch box evergreen trees for additional mitigation. Staff finds the proposed dental
office compliés with Goal SM-2 of the Master Plan which promotes expanding access to
neighborhood serving uses and amenities in Sunrise Manor. Furthermore, the dental office
complies with policy SM-2.4, which encourages the development and growth of businesses,
while maintaining compatibility with surrounding neighborhoods, that provide for the basic
needs of Sunrise Manor residents. Therefore, staff recommends approval.




Public Works - Development Review

Design Review #3

This design review represents the maximum grade difference within the boundary of this
application. This information is based on preliminary data to set the worst case scefiario. Staff
will continue to evaluate the site through the technical studies required for this application.
Approval of this application will not prevent staff from requiring an alternaié desig/;ﬁo meet
Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous land use approval.

3

Waiver of Development Standards #4 :
Staff has no objection to the reductions in the driveway approach afd tdeparture distances since
the applicant placed the driveways as far away from the intersection as possible.

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the ‘application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes. .

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: |

Comprehensive Planning oo
e No Resolution of Intent axd staff to prepare an ordinance o adopt the zoning;

o Design Review for fiture building; A
¢ Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without final zoning
inspection.

o Applicant.is advised that the installation and. use of cooling systems that consumptively
use water will be prokibited; the Ceunty is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land
use applications, including applicatioﬁé" for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformance with the régulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change

_in circum8tance$ or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified; and that the
waivers of development standards and design reviews must commence within 4 years of
approval date or they will expire.

Public Works - Development Review

e Drainage study and compliance;

e Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed grade elevation differences outside
that allowed by Section 30.32.040(a)(9) are needed to mitigate drainage through the site;

e Traffic study and compliance;

Full off-site improvements.

e Applicant is advised that the installation of detached sidewalks will require the vacation
of excess right-of-way and granting necessary easements for utilities, pedestrian access,
streetlights, and traffic control or execute a License and Maintenance Agreement for non-
standard improvements in the right-of-way; that Nevada Department of Transportation



(NDOT) permits may be requlred and that approval of this application will not prevent

Public Works from requiring an alterate design to meet Clark County Code, Title 30, or

previous land use approvals. P

Fire Prevention Burean
¢ No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) e
¢ Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) rcquest has been comph.ted for
this project; to email sewerlocation@gcleanwaterteam.com. and teference POC Tracking
#0088-2023 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that ﬂow gonmbunons exceeding CCWRD
estimates may require another POC analysis. ,

=

TAB/CAC: : )
APPROVALS: he
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: FRUTH EAST PROPERT[FS :
CONTACT: CLAYTON NEILSEN, 6765 WEST. RUSStLL ROAD, SUITE 200, LAS

VEGAS, NV 89118 !



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
APP. NUMBER:ZC - 23 . oo 88 DATE FILED; 2/321)23
PLANNER ASSIGNED: MM O )
L,
B TERT RMENDMENT ) % | TABICAC: Semrer: MANDE TABICAC DATE:3/3¢/23
O ZONE CHANGE & | PC MEETING DATE: __.. 63 pm,
#{ CONFORMING (z0) BCC MEETING DATE: Y)!9/27¢ Q.08 47k,
00 NONCONFORMING (NZC) FeE: 32,200
i
o USE PERMIT (uey
O VARIANCE (vC) NAME; FRUTH EAST PROPERTIES LLC
. 7958 TRAIL HEAD DRIVE
O WAIER OF DEVELOPMENT Eﬁ ADDRESS: . -
ANDARDS (WS) i % CITY: [ASVEGAS STATE: NV ZIp; 89113
o . 702.250,1422 .
DESIGN REVIEW (OR) &0 ) TRLEPHONE: CELL:
E.MAIL: FREDDIEMARTINEZDDS@GMAIL.COM
O ADMINISTRATIVE : _
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
O STREET NAME/ NAME: FRUTH EAST PROPERTIES LLC
NUMBERING CHANGE (sC) g ADDRESS: 7958 TRAIL HEAD DRIVE
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (wC) g CITY: -AS VEGAS STATE: NV Zip; 89113
g TELEPHONE: 702250.1422 CELL:
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) E-MAIL: FREDDIEMARTINEZDDS@GMAILCOM REE CONTACT ID #:
O ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) = NAME: DAVID DEVALVE - LR NELSON CONSULTING ENGINEERS
¥ | ADDRESS: 5755W RUSSELL ROAD SUITE 200
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) 5 | cimy. s vears STATE: W z1pe 89118
o
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) E TELEPHONE: 702.798.7978 CELL:
8 E-MAIL: DAVID.DEVALVE@LRNENG.COM REF CONTACT ID #:
{ORIGINAL APFLICATION #) ' -

ASSESSOR’'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 161-05-810-018
PROFERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: NELLIS AND BALTIMORE
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: OFFICE COMPLEX

{1, We) Ihe undersigned swear and say Ihal (| am, We sm) ine owneis) of recond on the Tax RoBs of he propery invuived in (his applicalion, ar {gm, arg) othamwiso Quslified 1o initale
This application under Clark County Code; thal the information on [he altached legal descaption, all plans, and drawings attached herain, and all ha satements and answers contained
hetein are in sl respects true and correst to tha best of my knowlodge and belief, and the undersigned undsrstands that this application musl be complete and aceurats befar: o
hesaring ean be conducted. (I, We) atsn authorize the Clark County Comprefansive Planning Department, or its designee, io enter the premises and o instali any reguirad signs an
sakd property for the purpose of advising the public of the praposed appiication.

Foudih M e,

er {Signature)® Praperty Owner (Print)
g&mr .L?NET DYE ;
oF Notary Pubic. State of Nuvada
: peroreug oy J LAY )y ZOZ 7~  oam No, 21-6138-01 ¢
By E '@? ri $4 '1“5)"2;;24—, Y Z— My Appl. Exp, March B, 2025

A R e

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of altomey, or signature documentation Is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is & corporation, partnership, irust. or provides signature in a representative capacity.

Rav. 2715127



L.R. NELSON CONSULTING ENGINEERS '

LARRY R. NELSON, PE.
President
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2002-024
February 21, 2023

Department of Comprehensive Planning

Development Review SL MEED
500 S. Grand Central Parkway KW AT e
Las Vegas, NV 89155 p “’P ¥ ass vouht

SUBJECT: JUSTIFICATION LETTER FOR NELLIS & BALTIMORE OFFICE
COMPLEX — APN: 161-05-810-019

To Whom it May Concern:

On behalf of our client, Fruth East Propertics LLC, we are pleased 1o provide this
justification letter for a re-zone from Single Family Residential (R-1) to C-1 (Local
Business District), Design Review and Waiver of Development Standards which is located
on the northwest corner of Baltimore Avenue and Nellis Boulevard. The project site
is approximately 0.87 (gross) acres.

We are requesting a Design Review for Fill as Lhe site will require more than 36" of fill.
This is necded to ensure that the building is set high enough above the grade in Patterson,
Baltimore and Nellis to provide adequate flood protection. As part of the Design Review,
cross sections have been provided and the maximum fill is anticipated to be 3.13” (37.56™)
which is an increase over the 36™ of 0.13” (1.56”). Due to what may be unforeseen conditions
we are Tequesting a maximum fill height of 47(48”) which 1s an inerease over the 367 of I’
(12™.

We are requesting a2 Waiver of Development Standards for the following with the
Justification for the requested waiver:

Parking Reduction (Table 30.60-1) from 39 parking spaces to 37 spaces. The overall
reduction is 5.1%.

Justification: Parking is reduced to provide for an accessible trash enclosure (loss of 2
spaces) and adequate landscaping around building(s) and parking to keep the area close to
the nature of the region. Additionally, the office building being proposed is a dental office
for children from low-income families so typical many of the parents that bring their children
do nol have vehicles,

Trash Enclosure Selback: Reduce (he setback adjacent to a residential development trom 50°
to 6°.

Justification: Duc to the size of the lot and that drive/fire access for the parcel must be
provided from Pafterson and Baltimore the only feasible location for the trash enclosure is
at the western side of the lot adjacent to the residential propertics.



Landscaping adjacent to the street: Reduce the street landscaping strip to 0" from 157 behind the sidewalk
adjacent (o the parking area along an arterial road (Nellis Blvd.). This is to allow for a return area for cars to
back out of the parking spots.

Justification: The size of the lot and in order to get as close as possible to the required parking a turnout arca is
needed to allow for vehicles to safely back oul of the parking area. The only way lo provide this is 1o reduce the
landscape area adjacent to the sidewalk where the tumout is. Medium and large trees will be provided Lo give
additional screening.

Approach and Departure Distances: Reduce the approach distance to 94.2° where 150" is required.
Reduce fhe depariure distance 10 93.3” where 190” is required per CCAUD No. 222.1.

Justification: The parcel frontage on both Patterson and Baltimore is approximately 170° from the west
property line 1o the curb return off Nellis. When you add in the commercial driveway with the 32° lip
of gutter to lip of gutter this leaves the 93.3” and 94.2° distances. The drives were located as far from
the curb return from Nellis as possible so what is provided is the best that can be done.

We are also requesting design review for Alternative Parking Lot Landscaping. Chapter 30.64 Figure
30.64-14 requires a landscape island every six (6) parking spaces and al each end of parking rows. The
landscape island at the end of each parking space has been provided but the islands for every 6 spaces
is not possible without further parking rcductions. To address the issuc additional irees have been
provided along the western property line and at the landscape islands at the ends of the parking rows.

We feel that this development and the proposed Zone Change, Design Review and Waiver of Standards
are compatible with the surrounding area and planned development. With this in mind, we respectfully
request the approval of this development. If you have any questions or concerns, please contact this
office at your earliest convenience.

Thank you for your consideration.
Sincerely,

L. R. NELSON CONSULTING ENGINEERS, LLC

Clayion L. Neilsen, P.E.
Vice President/Civil Department Manager

CLN/jd



04/19/23 BCC AGENDA SHEET

RIGHTS-OF-WAY PATTERSON AVE/NELLIS BLVD
(TITLE 30) e
PUBLIC HEARING )

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
V§-23-0089-FRUTH EAST PROPERTIES, LLC: /!

g

VACATE AND ABANDON portions of rights-of-way being Patterﬁen Avca:mue Jocated b\?tween
Nellis Boulevard and Frank Street; and a portion of right-ofway being Baltimore Avenue
located between Nellis Boulevard and Frank Street within Su‘nnse Manor (descrrphon on file).
TS/md/syp (For possible action) ;

#
s

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
161-05-810-019

LAND USE PLAN: ‘ e I

SUNRISE MANOR - NEIGHBORHOOD LOMMERC[AL e ¥

BACKGROUND: A .

Project Description

The plans depict the vacation and abandonment of 5. foot wide portions of rights-of-way along
Patterson Avenue.dnd Baltimoré Avenue. The vacation of the rights-of-way are necessary to
accommodate the required detached sidewalks along the local streets.

=

Surroundn;g Land Use e
Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use |
North Neighborhood Commercial C-P Undeveloped
South | Nefghborhood Commercial C-P Veterinary hospital
East | Corridor Mixed-Use, - | R-4 & C-2 Multiple family residential &
B ) } shopping center
West | Mid-Intensity | Suburban | R-1 (RNP-II) | Single family residential
| | Ne]ghborhood (up to 8 duw/ac) |
Related Apphcatmns
| Application . | Request l
Number . |
7.C-23-0088

companion item on this a_t_.enda

TM-23-500015 | A tentative map for a 1 lot commercial subdivision is a companion item on this |
agenda.

J




STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30.

Analysis

Public Works - Development Review yd
Staff has no objection to the vacation of rights-of-way to accommodate detaglied sidestalks,
Staff Recommendation - y \
Approval. A0S S

v

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission ﬁpslsi that ,_ﬂfé application is consisicnt
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Mastef Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes. ‘ o

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning i

s Satisfy utility companies’ requirements.

o Applicant is advised that the County is currently cewriting Title 30 and future land use
applications, including applications for “extensions-.of time; will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrani denial or added conditions to an extension of
time; the extension of time miay be denied if the projeef has not commenced or there has
been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified; and that the
recording of the ordér of vacation in the Office of the County Recorder must be
completed within 2 years of the approval date or the application will expire.

——
o,
—
~ ’
~

Public Works - Development Review el
e Vacation to bé recordable prier to building permit issuance or applicable map submittal;
» Revise legal deseription, if necessaty, prior to recording.
¢ Applicant is advised that the installation of detached sidewalks will require the
recordation of this vacation of excess rights-of-way and granting necessary easements for
utilities, pedestrian access; streetlights, and traffic control.

Fire Prevention Bureaun
¢ No comment.

Clark County Watér Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e No objection.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:



APPLICANT: FRUTH EAST PROPERTIES
CONTACT: CLAYTON NEILSEN, 6765 WEST RUSSELL ROAD, SUITE 200, LAS

VEGAS, NV 80118



VACATION APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE _
n/; w | APP-NUMBER: p(-27-0089 DATE FILED: 2/25 /03
VACATION & ABANDONMENT (vs) | 5 | PLANNER ASSIGNED: fs~p
1 EASEMENT(S) E TABICAC: Sum@ £ 12 MAMGR TABICAC DATE: 3/35 /23
& RIGHT(S)-OF -WAY £ | PCMEETING DATE: __— e C3apn,
o B O T ) % | Boc MEETING DATE: Y4//3/23 e . Aivodp,
= o.
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #): @ |ree_{87¢
name: FRUTH EAST PROPERTIES LLC
& o | ADDRESS: 7958 TRAIL HEAD DRIVE
i £ | cirv: LASVEGAS stare: NV 2P 89113
g S | teLEPHONE: 702.250.1422 CELL:
e.ma: FREDDIEMARTINEZDDS@GMAIL.COM
vaue: FRUTH EAST PROPERTIES LLC
:z; ADDRESs: 7958 TRAIL HEAD DRIVE
g ciry: LAS VEGAS sTaTE: NV zip: 89113
& | TELEPHONE: 702.250.1422 CELL:
- e-maiL: FREDDIEMARTINEZDDS@GMAIL.COM REF CONTACT 10 #
. | name: DAVID DEVALVE - LR NELSON CONSULTING ENGINEERS
& | anoress:-6765 W RUSSELL ROAD SUITE 200
¢ lcmy: LAS VEGAS sTate: NV zip: 89118
E TELEPHONE: /02.798.7978 CELL:
8 | e.man: DAVID.DEVALVE@LRNENG.COM ) REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 161-05-810-019

PROPERTY ADDRESS andlor cROsS sTReeTs: NELLIS AND BALTIMORE

I, [Waj the undemsigned swear and say thal [1.am, We are) the ownerls] al recare on the Tax Rals of thee property mvelverd in this applostion, or sam. are] othenwse q;glﬁu i l"rilr:lw
this application Urder Clark County Code, that the information cn fhe altached legal dessiption, 2 plans, 2nd drawings attiached hetstn, and 3l Pe statements angd sswers s
herein are in all resnects trug and comed 1e the best of my knowledge and belief, ard e undesigned understands that this application mus: ba complele and accurate belors 9 h i Ir:
can b conduclad.

Dz Fradlle Mabhez

P ty Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print}
STATE OF REVADA y
Couney or CML— <E=n  JANETOYE
b Notary Public, State of Nevada

& 12—
z&;:gr Jm,f,m
[

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attomey, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or praperty
owner is 3 corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacily.

&%y No.21-8138-01
N MyAppl Exp. March &, 2025 }

g —————

Rey. 1527



ARRY R.NELSON.FPE
Prasident
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L.R. NELSON CONSULTING ENGINEERS '

2002-024-222

February 21, 2023

\ s A 3- 0BT

Depariment of Comprehensive Planning
Development Review

500 S. Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

Vacation of Right-of-Way Justification Letter for APN# 161-
05-810-019

Reference:

Dear SiafT:

On behall of our client, we are pleased lo provide information regarding a Vacation
request for the above-mentioned parcel number, which is located on the northwest
corner of Baltimore Avenue and Nellis Boulevard.

We arc proposing to vacate 57 of the right~-of-way [or Baltimore Avenuc and for
Patterson Avenue to allow for a 5° landscape area with a 5° detached sidewalk per
the requircments of Title 30. We fecl that this development and the proposed
vacation are compatible with the surrounding area and planned development. With
this in mind, we respectfully request the approval of this right-of-way vacation. If
you have any questions or concerns, please contact this office at your earliest
convenicnce.

Thank you for your consideration,
Sincerely, el

L. R. NELSON CONSULTING ENGINEERS, LLC

Clayton L. Neilsen, P.E.
Vice President/ Civil Department Manager

CLN/jd



04/19/23 BCC AGENDA SHEET

NELLIS & BALTIMORE OFFICE COMPLEX NELLIS BLVD/PATTERSON AVE
(TITLE 30) e

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
TM-23-500015-FRUTH EAST PROPERTIES, LLC:

o

TENTATIVE MAP consisting of | commercial lot on 0.9 acres in a C<1 (Locg) Business) Zone.

of Paiterson Avenue

Generally located on the west side of Nellis Boulevard and thg/éautﬁ;sidé

within Sunrise Manor, TS/md/ja (For possible action) e
RELATED INFORMATION:

APN: .
161-05-810-019 AT

“«
.

LAND USE PLAN: "

SUNRISE MANOR - NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL ™.
BACKGROUND: o R
Project Description o

General Summary i
o Site Address: 0
» Site Acreage: 0.9 A A
* Project Type: Office building v;l?ﬁpadsfte '

The plans—depict a 1 lot cannﬁercfa?su&djﬁéiozz consisting of 0.9 acres for a proposed office
buildifig with a fiture pad site. Access to the project site is granted via single commercial
driveways along both Patterson Avenue and Baltimore Avenue.

_Landscaping '
The plans depict, a 15 foot wide landscape area, including 5 foot wide detached sidewalks,

adjacent to Patterson Ayenue and Baltimore Avenue. The street landscape area consists of trees,
shribs, and groundcover, except for the northeast corner of the project site that will be developed
at a future date. A 15 foot wide landscape area consisting of trees shrubs and groundcover is
located behind a, 5 foot wide attached sidewalk adjacent to Nellis Boulevard. A 7.5 foot wide
landscape area exceeding Code requirements, consisting of a double row of 24 inch box large
Evergreen trees, is located along the west property line adjacent to the existing single family
residential development. In lieu of providing the required amount of landscape finger islands
within the interior of the parking lot, the required trees have been distributed throughout the
interior of the site and west property line. The development requires 8 trees within the interior of
the parking lot where a total of 27 trees are distributed within the interior of the site and west

property line.



Surrounding Land Use )
[ Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use

North | Neighborhood Commercial C-P Undeveloped
South | Neighborhood Commercial C-P Veterinary hospital .~ = |
East | Corridor Mixed-Use R-4 & C-2 Multiple family residential & |
- , shopping center <~ _
West | Mid-Intensity Suburban | R-1 (RNP-II) | Single family pesidential !
! | Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac) ; |
Related Applications AR,
Application | Request R \
Number ' ] 4 :

7.C-23-0088 | A conforming zone change 1o C-1 for gni ‘(’)fﬁqa‘%uild«i':'ig with a pad site isa
7 | companion item on this agenda. L,
VS-23-0089 | A request to vacate and abandon rights-of-way {s a companion item on this
agenda. ‘

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: _ S |

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30. T i

Analysis

Comprehensive Planning e

This request meets the tentative map requirements as outli ed-in Title 30.

Staff Recommendation -
Approval.

—_—

T

If this request is approved, the Board and/or aﬁfnmission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose entmeraied in the Master Plan, and/or the Nevada Revised
Statutes. =, )

_PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning

o Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
applications, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformance tvith the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
titne; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified; and that a final
map for all, or a portion, of the property included under this application must be recorded
within 4 years or it will expire.

Public Works - Development Review
s Drainage study and compliance;



e Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed grade elevation differences outside
that allowed by Section 30.32.040(2)(9) are needed to mitigate drainage through the site;

¢ Traffic study and compliance; .
Full off-site improvements. oo

» Applicant is advised that the installation of detached sidewalks will rqume the vacation
of excess rights-of-way and granting necessary easements for utilities, pedestnan access,
streetlights, and traffic control or execute a License and Maintenance Agreem¢nt for non-
standard improvements in the rights-of-way; that Nevada Depanment of Trangportation
(NDOT) permits may be required; and that approval of this apphcanm will not prevent
Public Works from requiring an alternate design to meet Ciérk C‘ouﬂiy Caode, Title 30, or
previous land use approvals.

Comprehensive Planning - Addressing
e No comment.

Fire Prevention Bureau
¢ No commment, P

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
» Applicant is advised that a Point of Comuection (PQC) request has been completed for
this project; to email sewerlocatlon@cleammterteam cam and reference POC Tracking
#0088-2023 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow con‘tnbutmns exceeding CCWRD

estimates may require-anoiher POC analysis.
TAB/CAC: ) -~
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS: , —

T

-

APPLICANT: FRUTH EAsLﬂz\(S)_IjERTIES"' |
CONTACT—. CLAYTON NEILSEN, 6765 WEST RUSSELL ROAD, SUITE 200, LAS
VEGAS, NV 89118



TENTATIVE MAP APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE w
-] APP. NUMBER: 3/4-27- fusois” 7 DATE FILED: 2/22 /3 k4
B TENTATIVE MAP (T\) Z | PLANNERASSIGNED: s g
E TABICAC: SupRifE MANTR TABICAC DATE: 31;@[ z3
% | PC MEETING DATE: __— e6: 32
% BCC MEETING DATE: _ 4/i9/2 08 A.M.
Fee:_f750.%
m— 1S _

NAME: FRUTH EASTPROPEATIES LLC
ADDRESS: 7958 TRAIL HEAD DRIVE
CITY: LAS VEGAS 7 STATE: W zjp. 82713

TELEPHONE: 7022501422 CELL:
E-MAIL.: FREDDiEM;\P.T!NEZDDS@GMASL.COM

FROPERTY
OWNER

NAME: FRUTH EAST PROPERTIES LLC

5 ADDRESS: 7958 TRAIL HEAD DRIVE
o
8 | ciry: LAsveoks STATE: NV Zip: 89113 o
& | TELEPHONE; 7022501422 CELL:
E-MAIL:; FREDDIEMARTINEZDDS@GMAIL.GOM REF CONTACT ID #:
£ NAME: DAVID DEVALVE - LR NELSON CONSULTING ENGINEERS
a ADDRESS: 6785 W RUSSELL ROAD SUITE 200
=
§ CITY: LAS VEGAS STATE: W ZIp: 84118
E TELEPHONE: ‘702.798‘7978 ) - CELL:
8 E-MAIL: DAVID.DEVALVE@LANENG.COM REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S); 18105810015

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: NELLIS AND BALTIMORE )
TENTATIVE MAP NAME: NELLIS AND BALTIMORE OFFICE COMPLEX

I, We! the undersighad switar and say (hal [ am, Wa ara) the ownar{s) of recar on the Tax Rolls of the praperty invalved in his apphication, or (sm arg) sthsrinse guaifiad o
indiate this application under Clad County Code; that Ihe infarmation on the sttached legal description, all plans, and drawings aftached heralo, and all The staternents unzl sngvars
conlaingd hergin arein il respects ue and comed 1o the bestel my kriowladge ard belief, and the undersignad undersiands (hal Uns apphcahonmus] be aomplels and soourae
before a heating ran te condusted. (|, Wa) also authenze (ke Clark Counly Comprehensive Planning Depanmany, or iis designee, ta enler the premises and 10 imsiall ary teuren
Ligns on said property far the purposs of advising the public of the prepases application

o Ag

Property Owler (Sighature)* Property Owner (Print) .
stateoF 0\ 1 JANET DYE
COUNTY OF Fall 74 57 11 Public, State of Hevada }
suascmsign AND m uemni’r;e on__J} Uil.f ZD 22 DATE) t é&;‘;’ i oy ;::I. é;l;m 38-!3312025

NOTARY v

pUBLIC: %{dﬂ’ff M

*NOTE: Corporate declaralion of aulhr.trly (or equivatent), power of aliorney. or signatura documenlation is required if the applizan! and/or proparty owrer
is @ corparation, partnership, frust, or provides signaturs in a rapresentative capatily.

Raw T



LARRY R.NELSON, P.E.
President
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L.R. NELSON CONSULTING ENGINEERS

2002-024-222
July 25, 2022

Department of Comprehensive Planning
Development Review

500 $. Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas, NV 89155

TA - @3 SO

SUBJECT: HOLD LETTER FOR NELLIS & BALTIMORE ONE LOT
COMMERCIAL TENTATIVE MAP, DESIGN REVIEW, ZONING CHANGE, AND
WAIVER(S) FOR APN 161-05-810-019

To whom it may concert,

On behalf of our client, Fruth East Properties LLC, we are processing a
commercial subdivision development on APN 161-05-810-019, totaling approximately
0.87 acres. As pari of this process, we are also submitting applications for:

Zone Change application prepared by LR Nelson Consulting Engineers.

Design Review application prepared by LR Nelson Consulting Engineers/SCA Design,
Waiver(s) for development standards.

Tentative Map prepared by LR Nelson Consulting Engineers.

-l o -5

Tentative Map and Zone Change:

The current subdiviston is classified as a single family residential (R-1) to be proposed us u
one lot commercial subdivision. LRN is submitting a Tentative Map and is requesting thui
the items be held in conjunction with a request to rezone property to commercial. A zone
change application will be processed to convert the property to C-1.

Waiver(s) of Development Standards:

We are requesting waivers based on the following:

¢ Commercial driveway throat depths/widths based on development parking caunl and
future building(s) per public works standard 222.1

s Number of required total parking spaces, based development parking count with future
building(s), per Title 30 Development Code Table 30.60-1.

Refer to this justification letter [or the provided submissions. We respectfully request that
the Tentative Map be held and heard as companion items as stated in above items, al the
Town Board (TAB) meeting, Planning Commission (PC) meefing and/or the Board of
County Commissioners (BCC) as may be applicable.



Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

L. R. NELSON CONSULTING ENGINEERS, LLC

dard 2. Y/l

David H DeValve, P.E.
Project Manager
DHD/jd



